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1. INTRODUCTION

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), District Seven, is conducting a Project
Development and Environment (PD&E) Study to evaluate capacity improvements along approximately
18 miles of Interstate 75 (1-75) (State Road [SR] 93A) from south of US 301 (SR 43) to north of Bruce
B. Downs Boulevard in Hillsborough County, Florida (Figure 1). The design year for the
improvements is 2045 (CR 581). The PD&E Study is being conducted concurrently with the PD&E
Study for the section of I-75 that extends from Moccasin Wallow Road in Manatee County to south of
US 301 in Hillsborough County, Florida (WP1 Segment No. 419235-2). The proposed action evaluates
the need to provide capacity and operational improvements along approximately 18 miles of 1-75 from
south of US 301 to north of Bruce B. Downs Boulevard in Hillsborough County, Florida. The Preferred
Build Alternative includes widening I-75 within the existing median to include two Express Lanes (EL)
in each direction along with operational improvements. The improvements would be constructed on
the existing alignment. Right-of-way (ROW) will be required for some interchange improvements, slip
ramps to provide access between the general use lanes (GULs) and ELs, stormwater management
facilities, and floodplain compensation sites.

Specifically, the Preferred Build Alternative Typical Section includes three, 12-foot GULS with
auxiliary lanes in each direction. Inside and outside shoulders will be 12-feet wide. Adjacent to the
GULs, within the median, two 12-foot ELs with 12-foot inside and outside shoulders will be included
in each direction. The ELs will be separated from the GULs by a 2-foot concrete barrier. Should a
multimodal envelope be added to the typical section, it would be placed to the outside on either side of
I-75. Interchange improvements will occur at all eight interchanges in the project corridor. While the
I-75 at 1-4 interchange will see extensive improvements, the remaining interchanges will see minor
adjustments to accommodate the preferred build alternative.

Archaeological Consultants, Inc. (ACI) performed a Historic Resources Survey Update
(HRSU) for 1-75 SR 93A from south of US 301 (SR 43) to north of Bruce B. Downs Boulevard (CR
581) in Hillsborough County, Florida. This effort updates the previous PD&E Cultural Resource
Assessment Survey (CRAS) that was prepared by ACI in 2009 and identifies historic resources that
were not previously recorded. This current effort also includes the new northern limit of the project
from North of the Bruce B. Downs Interchange (ACI 2009a). The previous CRAS report and Case
Study Report prepared for the PD&E Study in 2009 were reviewed and approved by the State Historic
Preservation Officer (SHPO) (ACI 2009a; 2009b; Kammerer 2010a; 2010b; Appendix A). An updated
archaeological field survey was not conducted since this survey only focuses on historic resources. The
historic area of potential effects (APE) extends 300-feet (ft) from the edge of existing ROW. This APE
remains in-keeping with the 2009 CRAS. The current historical/architectural field survey was
conducted in October 2019.

The purpose of this HRSU is to locate, identify, and evaluate any resources which have become
historic (50 years of age or older) since the previous CRAS (ACI 2009a) within the APE and to assess
their significance in terms of eligibility for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP).
All work was conducted to comply with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966,
as amended by Public Law 89-665; the Archaeological and Historic Preservation Act, as amended by
Public Law 93-291; Executive Order 11593; and Chapter 267, Florida Statutes (FS). All work was
carried out in conformity with Part 2, Chapter 8 (“Archaeological and Historical Resources”) of the
FDOT’s PD&E Manual (FDOT 2019), and the Florida Division of Historical Resources’ (FDHR)
standards contained in the Cultural Resource Management Standards and Operational Manual (FDHR
2003), as well as with the provisions contained in the Chapter 1A-46, Florida Administrative Code
(FAC). Principal Investigators meet the Secretary of the Interior's Historic Preservation Professional
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Figure 1. Location of the I-75 (SR 93A) study area, Hillsborough County.
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Qualification Standards (48 FR 44716) for archaeology, history, architecture, architectural history, or
historic architecture.

The historic/architectural field survey resulted in the identification and evaluation of 24 new
historic resources (8H114684-HI114706; 8H114872) that are 50 years of age or older (constructed in or
prior to 1969); and the identification and re-evaluation of one previously recorded historic resource
(8HI108742) within the APE. These include seven Frame Vernacular style buildings (8H108742;
8HI114685, 8H114688, 8HI14691, 8H114692, 8HI14698, & 8HI14700) and 18 Masonry Vernacular
style buildings (8HI114684, 8HI14686, 8HI114687, 8HI14689, 8HI14690, 8HI114693-8H114697;
8HI114699, 8H114701-8H114706; 8H114872) constructed between ca. 1891 and 1969. Three previously
recorded historic resources were confirmed as demolished (8H106900, 8HI11464, and 8H111471). A
Florida Master Site File (FMSF) form was prepared for the 24 newly identified resources, an updated
FMSF form was prepared for the previously recorded resource (Appendix B), and a letter was prepared
for the demolished resources (Appendix C).

Out of the 25 identified historic resources, 24 appear ineligible for listing in the NRHP, either
individually or as part of a historic district (8HI114684-H114706; 8HI14872). These resources are
common examples of their respective architectural styles without significant historical associations,
and therefore, none appear eligible for listing in the NRHP. However, the Tanner Residence located at
10426 Tanner Road (8H108742), remains eligible at the local level under Criterion C as an example of
late 19" to early 20" century rural vernacular architecture.

Specifically, the Tanner Residence was re-evaluated as part of the HRSU to determine if any
significant changes occurred since the 2009 CRAS. Despite minor alterations to the exterior, the
building appears to retain eligibility under Criterion C as like-materials were used when patching the
roof and the majority of visible historic wood windows have been maintained. However, the historic
property no longer appears eligible at the local level under Criterion A for its association with early
settlement and agricultural practice in Hillsborough County. In the previous survey, the proposed
NRHP boundary for this historic resource included the surrounding 1.28-acre parcel and the adjacent
1.42-acre property, totaling 2.7 acres. Associated with the 1.42-acre parcel was the historic orange
grove, and the 1.28-acre parcel contained the residence and barn. Since the 2009 update, the associated
historic barn and orange grove that contributed to the resource’s significance under Criterion A have
been demolished and removed. In 2009, a Section 106 Case Study Report was prepared for this
resource, and the SHPO concluded that the undertaking would have no adverse effect on the historic
property (ACI 2009b; Kammerer 2010b). No additional enhancements from what was coordinated in
the 2009 Case Study Report are proposed for this area of I-75; therefore, it appears that the proposed
undertaking will still have no adverse effect with any NRHP listed, determined eligible, or potentially
eligible resources within the APE.

2. BACKGROUND RESEARCH

Field survey was preceded by background research, which included a check of the digital
database of the FMSF in October 2019, and the NRHP, as well as examination of previous studies along
and adjacent to the I-75 corridor segment from south of US 301 (SR 43) to north of Bruce B Downs
Boulevard. The previous CRAS conducted by ACI in 2009, Cultural Resource Assessment Survey
Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Study from South of US 301 to North of Fletcher
Avenue Hillsborough County, Florida, as well as the Section 106 Consultation Case Study Report:
Evaluation of Effects to the Tanner Residence (8HI08742) located at 10426 Tanner Road were
reviewed (ACI 2009a; Survey No. 17897; ACI 2009b). In-depth historic and prehistoric overviews
were included in the PD&E CRAS and are not repeated here.
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Historic/architectural background research included a review of the previous I-75 CRAS and
memos, the FMSF, and the NRHP. The research indicated 35 historic resources (8H105085, 8H105086,
8H105117, 8HI05958, 8H106900, 8HI06901, 8H107839, 8H107840, 8HI08742, 8HI08743; 8HI11335,
8H111460-11464, 8HI11466, 8HI11467, 8HI11471, 8HI11472, 8HI11481, 8HI11615, 8HI11616,
8HI111689-8H111692, 8HI12245-8H112247, 8HI13604, 8HI13883-8H113887) were previously
recorded within the historic APE (Tables 1 and 2; Figures 2-6). These include four linear resources,
the Seaboard Railway (8H111335), the Atlantic Coast/CSX Railway (8HI11481), Harney Flats Canal
(8H113887), US 92 (SR 600/New Tampa Highway (8H113604) and 31 buildings (8H105085, 8HI5086,
8H105117, 8HI05958, 8H106900, 8H106901, 8HI07839, 8HI07840, 8H108742, 8H108743; 8HI111460-
11472, 8HI11615, 8HI11616, 8HI11689-8H111692, 8HI12245-8H112247, 8HI13883-8H113886)
constructed between circa (ca.) 1891 and 1965. Of these, 31 (8HI105085, 8HI05086, 8HI05117,
8H105958, 8H106900, 8H106901, 8HI107839, 8HI07840, 8H108743; 8HI11460-11464, 8HI11466,
8H111467, 8HI111471, 8HI11472, 8HI11615, 8HI11616, 8HI11689-8H111692, 8H112245-8H112247,
8H113604, 8H113883-8H113886) were evaluated as ineligible for listing in the NRHP by the SHPO.
The Atlantic Coast/CSX Railway (8HI111481) and the Seaboard Railway (8H111335) were evaluated
as having insufficient information and Harney Flats Canal (8H113887) has not been evaluated by the
SHPO. The Tanner Residence (8H108742) was constructed ca. 1891 and was determined eligible for
listing in the NRHP by the SHPO in 2010. The resource is significant at the local level under Criterion
A for its association with the early settlement of this portion of Hillsborough County, and under
Criterion C as a fine example of early 20" century rural vernacular architecture.

Table 1. Previously recorded historic Resource Groups within the APE.

FMSF . Significant SHPO Survey
No. Sl e Time Period e Evaluation No.
. American; Linear Insufficient
8HI11335 Seabodil Ragway 1821-present | Resource Information 25309
8HI11481 | Atlantic Coastal/CSX R.R, | American; |- Linear Insufficient | ,e,q,
1821-present | Resource Information
US 92/ SR 600/ New American; Linear .
8H113604 Tampa Highway 1821-present | Resource Ineligible 26284
Boom Times; Linear
8H113887 Harney Flats Canal 1921-1929 Resource Not Evaluated 24572

Table 2. Previously recorded historic resources within the APE.

FhNA(fF Address/Site Name BDL;tIg Style EV?I_'ngon Su&géy
8H105085 6022 Falkenburg Road 1945 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 17897
8HI105086 6034 Falkenburg Road 1940 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 17897
8HI05117 6020 Williams Road 1930 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 7037
8HI105958 9869 US 301 1925 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 4591
8HI106900 2408 Graves Road 1939 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 6122
8HI06901 | 10314 Woodberry Road 1930 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 6122
8HI107840 8709 Seahawk Lane 1947 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 17897
8HI108742 10426 Tanner Road 1891 Frame Vernacular Eligible 17897
8HI108743 10608 Tanner Road 1940 Bungalow Ineligible 12574
8HI111460 8707 127th Ave 1930 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 17897
8HI11461 12324 OIdR'\(;I;de Bridge 1952 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 17897
8HI111462 8903 McRae Road 1959 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 17897
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FMSF . Build SHPO Survey
No. Address/Site Name Date Style Evaluation No.

8HI111463 | 10212 Morris Bridge Road | 1958 | Masonry vernacular Ineligible 17897
8HI111464 9016 Copeland Road 1957 | Masonry vernacular Ineligible 17897
8HI111465 9204 US Highway 301 1955 | Masonry vernacular Ineligible 17897

8HI111466 10301 E Sligh Ave 1956 | Masonry vernacular Ineligible 17897
8HI111467 6104 Falkenburg Road 1959 | Masonry vernacular Ineligible 17897
8HI11471 10345 Fisher Road 1935 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 17897
8HI11472 | 10308 Woodberry Road 1955 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 17897
8HI11615 11705 Primrose Lane 1952 | Masonry vernacular Ineligible 18251
8HI11616 11712 Davis Road 1963 | Minimal Traditional Ineligible 18251
8HI111689 9879 US Hwy 301 1956 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 19174
8HI111690 9915 US Hwy 301 1962 | Masonry vernacular Ineligible 19174
8HI11691 9919 US Hwy 301 1961 | Masonry vernacular Ineligible 19174
8HI111692 10020 US Hwy 301 1956 | Masonry vernacular Ineligible 19174
8HI112245 | 6026 N Faulkenburg Road | 1965 Frame Vernacular Ineligible 21848

8HI112246 | 6104 N Faulkenburg Road | 1959 | Masonry vernacular Ineligible 21848
8HI112247 | 6110 N Faulkenburg Road | 1964 | Masonry vernacular Ineligible 21848

8HI113883 | 6115 N Falkenburg Road | 1962 Ranch Ineligible 24572
8HI13884 | 6121 N Falkenburg Road | 1965 Ranch Ineligible 24572
8HI113885 | 6122 N Falkenburg Road | 1940 | Minimal Traditional Ineligible 24572
8HI113886 10214 E Sligh Ave 1961 Ranch ineligible 24572

*Blue highlight denotes NRHP eligible resource.

A review of relevant historic United States Geographical Survey (USGS) quadrangle maps,
historic aerial photographs, and the Hillsborough County Property Appraiser’s data revealed the
potential for 24 new historic resources 50 years of age or older (constructed in 1969 or earlier) within
the APE (Henriquez 2019).

3. SURVEY METHODOLOGY

Historic/architectural field methodology consisted of a field survey of the APE to determine
and verify the location of all buildings and other historic resources (i.e. bridges, roads, cemeteries) that
are 50 years of age or older (built in or prior to 1969), and to establish if any such resources could be
determined eligible for listing in the NRHP. The field survey focused on the assessment of existing
conditions for all previously recorded historic resources located within the APE, and the presence of
unrecorded historic resources within the project area. For each property, photographs were taken, and
information needed for the completion of FMSF forms was gathered. In addition to architectural
descriptions, each historic resource was reviewed to assess style, historic context, condition, and
potential NRHP eligibility. Also, informant interviews would have been conducted, if possible, with
knowledgeable persons to obtain site-specific building construction dates and/or possible associations
with individuals or events significant to local or regional history.
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4. SURVEY RESULTS

As a result of historic field survey, 24 historic resources (8H114684-H114706; 8H114872) were
identified, recorded, and evaluated within APE; and one previously recorded historic resource was re-
evaluated (8HI08742) (Table 3; Figures 2-6). These include seven Frame Vernacular style buildings
(8HI108742; 8H114685, 8HI14688, 8H114691, 8H114692, 8HI14698, & 8HI14700) and 18 Masonry
Vernacular style buildings (8HI114684, 8HI114686, 8HI114687, 8HI14689, 8HI114690, 8HI14693-
8H114697; 8HI14699, 8HI14701-8H114706; 8HI114872) constructed between ca. 1891 and 1969.
Three previously recorded historic resources were confirmed as demolished (8H106900, 8H111464, and
8HI111471). Out of the 25 identified historic resources, 24 appear ineligible for listing in the NRHP,
either individually or as part of a historic district (8H114684-H114706; 8H114872). These resources
are common examples of their respective architectural styles without significant historical associations,
and therefore, none appear eligible for listing in the NRHP. However, the Tanner Residence located at
10426 Tanner Road (8HI108742) remains eligible at the local level under Criterion C as an example of
late 19" to early 20" century rural vernacular architecture. Descriptions and photographs of the
resources follow, and FMSF forms are contained in Appendix B; and a letter was prepared for the
demolished resources (Appendix C).

Table 3. Newly identified historic resources within the APE.

FMSF No. Address/Site Name %l;',:g Style/Type g(i;:'rzrﬁgr?(ljt:tlilz
*8HI08742 10426 Tanner Road 1891 Frame Vernacular Eligible
8HI114684 10310 Woodberry Road 1960 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114685 2307 Fisher Avenue 1930 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114686 2320 Fisher Avenue 1957 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114687 2314 Fisher Avenue 1960 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8H114688 2308 Fisher Avenue 1932 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8H114689 2408 Graves Road 1961 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8H114872 8913 Bowles Road 1963 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8H114690 9119 Bowles Road 1962 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8H114691 | 9203 Harney Road (Bldg #1) 1966 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114692 | 9203 Harney Road (Bldg #2) 1968 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114693 9913 Morris Bridge Road 1960 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114694 9919 Morris Bridge Road 1965 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8H114695 9921 Morris Bridge Road 1961 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114696 9923 Morris Bridge Road 1960 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114697 9925 Morris Bridge Road 1962 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114698 | 10001 Morris Bridge Road 1968 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114699 | 10003 Morris Bridge Road 1947 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114700 | 10009 Morris Bridge Road 1968 Frame Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114701 8917 Navajo Avenue 1964 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114702 8915 Navajo Avenue 1964 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114703 8913 Navajo Avenue 1962 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114704 8918 Navajo Avenue 1963 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114705 8916 Navajo Avenue 1964 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible
8HI114706 8914 Navajo Avenue 1963 Masonry Vernacular Ineligible

*Denotes updated historic resource and blue highlight denotes NRHP eligible resource.

I-75 (SR 93A) from South of US 301/SR 43 6 Historic Resources Survey Update
to North of Bruce B Downs Blvd./CR 581 WPI Segment No.: 419235-3



Figure 2. Location newly recorded and previously recorded historic resources within the 1-75 (SR
93A) corridor APE. Yellow denotes previously recorded resources and red denotes demolished

resources.
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Figure 3. Location newly recorded and previously recorded historic resources within the 1-75 (SR 93A)
corridor APE.
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Figure 4. Location newly recorded and previously recorded historic resources within the 1-75 (SR 93A)
corridor APE. Yellow denotes previously recorded resources; the asterisk indicates an updated status.
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Figure 5. Location newly recorded and previously recorded historic resources within the 1-75 (SR 93A)
corridor APE. Yellow denotes previously recorded resources and red denotes demolished resources.
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Figure 6. Location newly recorded and previously recorded historic resources within the 1-75 (SR 93A)
corridor APE. Yellow denotes previously recorded resources.
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Photo 1. 10426 Tanner Road (8H108742), looking south.

8H108742: The Frame Vernacular style building at 10426 Tanner Road was constructed in ca.
1891 (Photo 1). The two-story I-house has an irregular plan that rests on a pier foundation (obscured
by wooden lattice) and has a wood frame structural system clad in drop siding. The centered gable
principal roof and half-hip roof of the first story are covered with 5V crimp sheet metal. A brick
chimney is located on the gable wall of the west elevation. The main entryway is on the south elevation
through a single wooden door with rectangular paneling within a partial width open porch beneath a
half-hip roof supported by turned wooden porch supports and accessed by two wooden steps. Visible
windows include a mixture of individual and paired, two-over-two wood double-hung-sash units;
individual six-light wood fixed units; and individual, one-over-one metal single-hung-sash units.
Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves with boxed rafter tails, centered gable
roof, exposed beams in the front gable, wooden trim around windows and doors, turned wooden porch
supports, brick chimney, and corner boards. Alterations include patched roofing and replacement
windows. Additions include the partial enclosure of the porch on the north elevation, completed in ca.
1920, and a ca. 1960 shed roof addition to the north elevation. A non-historic utility shed is located to
the west of the building.

The historic property at 10426 Tanner Road (8H108742) was previously recorded in 2003 and
updated 2008 (ACl/Janus Research 2003; ACI 2009). As a result of the Cultural Resource Assessment
Survey Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Study from South of US 301 to North of
Fletcher Avenue Hillsborough County, Florida, the resource was determined eligible for listing in the
NRHP by the SHPO in 2010 (ACI 2009a; Kammerer 2010a). The historic property was determined
eligible at the local level under Criterion A for its association with early settlement and agricultural
practice in Hillsborough County and under Criterion C as an example of late 19" to early 20" century
rural vernacular architecture. In the previous survey, the proposed NRHP boundary for this historic
resource included the surrounding 1.28-acre parcel and the adjacent 1.42-acre property, totaling 2.7
acres. Associated with the 1.42-acre parcel was the historic orange grove, and the 1.28-acre parcel
contained the residence and barn. Since the 2009 update, the associated historic barn and orange grove
that contributed to the resource’s significance under Criterion A have been demolished and removed.
With the removal of the citrus grove and barn, the Tanner Residence no longer retains the significant
physical features that contributed to its historical associations with the broad trends and patterns of the
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farming and citrus industries that once characterized late 19" and early 20" century Florida. Therefore,
the Tanner Residence no longer appears eligible for listing in the NRHP under Criterion A.

However, the historic property maintains most of its character-defining architectural features
and appears to remain significant or NRHP eligible under Criterion C in the area of Architecture. Minor
alterations have taken place since the Frame Vernacular style building was updated in 2009, including
the patching of a section of the first-story half-hip roof with like materials, the replacement of three
visible historic windows, and the boarding up of a centrally located window in the front gable. In-kind
materials were used when patching the roof and the majority of visible historic wood windows have
been maintained. Despite these alterations, the exterior alterations could easily be changed to return the
building to its original historic appearance.

Photo 2. 10310 Woodberry Road (8H114684), looking north.

8H114684: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 10310 Woodberry Road was constructed
in ca. 1960 (Photo 2). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and
has a concrete block structural system with horizontal plank siding in the gable ends. The front gable
roof is covered with standing seam sheet metal. The main entryway is on the south elevation through a
single wood panel door within a partial width open porch beneath a gable roof with metal porch
supports. Visible windows include a mixture of individual one-over-one, six-over-six, and eight-over-
eight vinyl single-hung-sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include a vent in the gable end.
Alterations include replacement roofing and windows. An attached one-car carport with rear utility
room is located on the west elevation. A utility shed and non-historic detached carport are located on
the property. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a
significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research
did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8H114684
does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 3. 2307 Fisher Avenue (8HI14685), looking south.

8H114685: The Frame Vernacular style building at 2307 Fisher Avenue was constructed in ca.
1930 (Photo 3). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a pier foundation and has a wood frame
structural system clad in vinyl siding. The cross-gabled roof is covered with 5V crimp sheet metal. A
stucco chimney is located on the west elevation slope. The main entryway is on the east elevation
through a single door beneath an overhanging eave. Visible windows include a mixture of individual
and paired six-over-six and eight-over-eight vinyl single-hung-sash units. Distinguishing architectural
features include overhanging eaves, window shutters, octagonal gable vent, and corner boards.
Alterations include replacement roofing, siding, and windows. A detached garage is located to the south
of the building. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not
a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research
did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8H114685
does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

I-75 (SR 93A) from South of US 301/SR 43 14 Historic Resources Survey Update
to North of Bruce B Downs Blvd./CR 581 WPI Segment No.: 419235-3



Photo 4. 2320 Fisher Avenue (8H114686), looking north.

8H114686: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 2320 Fisher Avenue was constructed in
ca. 1957 (Photo 4). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and has
a concrete block structural system clad in stucco. The hip roof is covered with 5V crimp sheet metal.
The main entryway is on the south elevation through a single door with a rectangular light within a
partial width open porch beneath shed metal roof with a scalloped edging supported by metal porch
supports with a decorative scroll pattern. Visible windows include a mixture of individual, one-over-
one and four-over-four vinyl single-hung-sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include
stucco windowsills and metal porch supports. Alterations include replacement roofing and windows. A
non-historic utility shed is located to the northwest of the building. Overall, the building has been
altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or
method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with
significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8H114686 does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 5. 2314 Fisher Avenue (8H114687), looking north-northeast.

8H114687: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 2314 Fisher Avenue was constructed in
ca. 1960 (Photo 5). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and has
a concrete block structural system clad in stucco. The side gable roof is covered with ribbed sheet metal,
while the garage addition has a composition shingle gable roof. A brick chimney is located on the east
elevation slope of the principal roof and a concrete block chimney is located on the slope of the garage
addition. The main entryway is on the south elevation through a single door with a metal frame screen
door within a partial width open porch beneath the principal roof supported by metal porch supports
with a decorative scroll pattern. Visible windows include individual, one-over-one metal single-hung-
sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include stucco windowsills, shutters, and metal porch
supports. Alterations include replacement roofing and windows and additions include an attached
wood-frame one-car garage and an attached one-car carport on the east elevation. A gazebo and two
utility sheds are located to the north of the building. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks
sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of
construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant
persons and/or events. As a result, 8H114687 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either
individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 6. 2308 Fisher Avenue (8H114688), looking north.

8H114688: The Frame Vernacular style building at 2308 Fisher Avenue was constructed in ca.
1932 (Photo 6). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a continuous foundation and has a wood
frame structural system clad in stucco with plywood siding in the gable ends. The cross-gabled roof is
covered with compaosition shingles. The main entryway is on the south elevation through a single door
within a full width open porch beneath a half hip roof supported by tapered wooden porch supports on
squared stucco piers with a wooden railing. Visible windows include individual, eight-over-eight vinyl
single-hung-sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include tapered wooden porch supports on
squared stucco piers, overhanging eaves, and stucco trim around the windows. Alterations include
replacement roofing, siding, and windows and additions include the south porch and attached one-car
garage. A non-historic guest house with attached carport and utility sheds are located to the north of
the building. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a
significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research
did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8H114688
does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 7. 2408 Graves Road (8H114689), looking south.

8H114689: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 2408 Graves Road was constructed in
ca. 1961 (Photo 7). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a continuous concrete block
foundation and has a concrete block structural system. The side gable roof over the principal mass and
the shed extension are covered with composition shingles. The main entryway is on the north elevation
through a single door with a metal frame screen door within a partial width open porch beneath the
shed extension supported by metal porch supports with a decorative scroll pattern and matching railing.
A wooden ramp extends to the front porch. Visible windows include a mixture of individual, one-over-
one metal sliding units and individual three-light metal fixed units. Distinguishing architectural features
include stucco windowsills, metal porch supports, and overhanging eaves with boxed rafters.
Alterations include replacement roofing and windows; and additions include an attached carport on the
east elevation. A ca. 1961 utility shed, a non-historic utility shed, and a non-historic detached carport
are located to the south of the building. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient
architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction.
In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or
events. As a result, 8H114689 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as
part of a historic district.
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Photo 8. 8913 Bowles Road (8H114872), looking southeast.

8H114872: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 8913 Bowles Road was constructed in
ca. 1963 (Photo 8). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and has
a concrete block structural system clad in brick veneer. The side gable roof is covered with ribbed sheet
metal. The main entryway is on the west elevation through a single door within a partial width incised
porch beneath the principal roof. Visible windows include a mixture of individual one-over-one vinyl
single-hung-sash units and paired three-stacked metal awning units. Distinguishing architectural
features include overhanging eaves with boxed raiter tails and brick windowsills. Alterations include
replacement roofing and windows. Additions include an enclosed carport with plywood siding on the
north elevation and a finished utility shed on the east elevation. A non-historic Quonset hut and
detached carport are located to the east of the building. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks
sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of
construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant
persons and/or events. As a result, 8H114872 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either
individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 9. 9119 Bowles Road (8H114690), looking northeast.

8H114690: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 9119 Bowles Road was constructed in
ca. 1962 (Photo 9). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and has
a concrete block structural system partially clad in brick veneer with plywood siding in the gable ends.
The low-pitched cross-gabled roof and shed extension are covered in built-up membrane. The main
entryway is on the southwest elevation through an obscured door within a partial width open porch
beneath the principal roof supported by metal porch supports with a decorative scroll pattern set into a
brick planter. Visible windows include a mixture of individual and paired, one-over-one and two-over-
two metal single-hung-sash units; individual, one-over-one vinyl single-hung-sash units; and paired,
two-light metal picture units. Distinguishing architectural features include masonry windowsills, brick
veneer cladding, metal porch supports, low-pitched roof, and a brick planter wall. Alterations include
replacement roofing and windows, and installed window security bars; as well as a large north elevation
addition beneath a shed extension. A brick entry planter is located beneath the southwest porch and a
non-historic above-ground swimming pool is located to the southwest of the building. Overall, the
building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of
a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8H114690 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 10. 9203 Harney Road (Building #1) (8H114691), looking southeast.

Photo 11. 9203 Harney Road, looking south. Building #1 (8H114691) is depicted on the left and
Building #2 (8HI114692) is depicted on the far right.

8HI114691: The Frame Vernacular style building at 9203 Harney Road was constructed in ca.
1966 (Photo 10). The one-story, rectangular plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and has
a wood frame structural system clad in vinyl siding. The side gable roof is covered with ribbed sheet
metal. The main entryway is on the north elevation through a single door with an inset six-light fixed
window within a partial width incised porch beneath the principal roof overhang supported by squared
wooden porch supports and accessed by wooden steps with a wooden railing. Visible windows include
a mixture of individual, one-over-one, two-over-two, and eight-over-eight vinyl single-hung-sash units;
and an individual one-light vinyl picture unit. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging
eaves with boxed rafters, window shutters, and corner boards. Alterations include replacement roofing,
siding, and windows. A non-historic detached carport with a covered walkway which connects to a ca.
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1968 Frame Vernacular style building (8H114692). Other features located on the property include two
utility sheds, a swimming pool, and a pole barn (Photo 11). Overall, the building has been altered,
lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method
of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with
significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI114691 does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

Photo 12. 9203 Harney Road (Building #2) (8H114692), looking southeast.

8HI114692: The Frame Vernacular style building at 9203 Harney Road was constructed in ca.
1955 per property appraiser’s data; however, the building first appears on historic aerial photographs
in 1968 (Henriquez 2019; USDA 1968) (Photo 12). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a
concrete slab foundation and has a wood frame structural system clad in vinyl siding and artificial
masonry veneer along the foundation. The front gable roof is covered with ribbed sheet metal, as well
as the shed and gable extensions. The main entryway is on the north elevation through a single door
with an oval light and sidelights within a full width open porch beneath the principal roof supported by
wooden porch supports. Visible windows include a mixture of paired, six-over-six metal single-hung-
sash units; and an individual one-light vinyl picture unit. Distinguishing architectural features include
overhanging eaves with boxed rafters, window shutters, and corner boards. Alterations include
replacement roofing, siding, and windows. Additions include a shed extension on the east elevation and
a gable extension on the south elevation. A ca. 1966 Frame Vernacular style building (8H114691) and
a non-historic covered walkway, detached carport, utility sheds, swimming pool, and pole barn are
located northeast of the building. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural
features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition,
background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As
a result, 8H114692 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a
historic district.
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Photo 13. 9913 Morris Bridge Road (8H114693), looking east-southeast.

8HI114693: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 9913 Morris Bridge Road was
constructed in ca. 1960 (Photo 13). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab
foundation and has a concrete block structural system clad in stucco with plywood siding in the gable
ends. The cross-gabled roof is covered with composition shingles. The main entryway is on the north
elevation and obscured. Visible windows include a mixture of individual and paired, one-over-one vinyl
single-hung-sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include stucco windowsills. Alterations
include replacement roofing and windows. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient
architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction.
In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or
events. As a result, 8H114693 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as
part of a historic district.

Photo 14. 9919 Morris Bridge Road (8H114694), looking east.
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8HI114694: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 9919 Morris Bridge Road was
constructed in ca. 1965 (Photo 14). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab
foundation and has a concrete block structural system. The side gable roof is covered with composition
shingles. The main entryway is on the west elevation within a partial width open porch beneath the
principal roof supported by squared wooden porch supports. Visible windows include a mixture of
individual, three-stacked metal awning units and an individual, vinyl picture unit with a central light
flanked by four-over-four single-hung-sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include stucco
windowsills. Alterations include replacement roofing and windows. A ca. 1965 utility shed, and
detached garage are located to the east of the building. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks
sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of
construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant
persons and/or events. As a result, 8H114694 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either
individually or as part of a historic district.

Photo 15. 9921 Morris Bridge Road (8H114695), looking east.

8HI114695: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 9921 Morris Bridge Road was
constructed in ca. 1961 (Photo 15). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab
foundation and has a concrete block structural system with clapboard siding in the gable ends. The
cross-gabled roof is covered with ribbed sheet metal. The main entryway is on the south elevation
through a single door within a partial width open porch beneath a shed roof supported by metal pole
porch supports. Visible windows include a mixture of paired, two-stacked and three-stacked metal
awning units. Distinguishing architectural features include stucco windowsills and overhanging eaves
with boxed rafter tails. Alterations include replacement roofing. A ca. 1963 detached garage is located
to the east of the building. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features,
and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition,
background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As
a result, 8H114695 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a
historic district.
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Photo 16. 9923 Morris Bridge Road (8H114696), looking east.

8HI114696: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 9923 Morris Bridge Road was
constructed in ca. 1960 (Photo 16). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab
foundation and has a concrete block structural system clad in stucco and brick veneer with clapboard
siding in the gable ends. The side gable roof is covered with compasition shingles, while the flat roof
extension is covered with built-up membrane. The main entryway is on the west elevation through a
single wood panel door with a metal frame screen door within a partial width open porch beneath a flat
roof extension supported by metal porch supports with a decorative scroll pattern. Visible windows
include a mixture of individual and paired, four-stacked metal awning units. Distinguishing
architectural features include stucco windowsills and brick veneer paneling. Alterations include
replacement roofing and additions include a utility room on the south elevation of the attached carport.
Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant
embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not
reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8H114696 does not
appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 17. 9925 Morris Bridge Road (8H114697), looking northeast.

8HI114697: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 9925 Morris Bridge Road was
constructed in ca. 1962 (Photo 17). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab
foundation and has a concrete block structural system partially clad in brick veneer. The hip roof is
covered with composition shingles. The main entryway is on the west elevation through a single door
with metal security bar door and sidelights within a partial width open porch beneath the principal roof
with concrete block porch supports. Visible windows include a mixture of individual and paired, two-
stacked and three-stacked metal awning units and an individual metal picture unit with a central pane
flanked by three-stacked lights. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves, brick
planter box, and brick windowsills. Alterations include replacement roofing. An attached two-car
carport with rear utility room is located on the south elevation. Overall, the building has been altered,
lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method
of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with
significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI114697 does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 18. 10001 Morris Bridge Road (8H114698), looking east.

8H114698: The Frame Vernacular style building at 10001 Morris Bridge Road was constructed
in ca. 1947 per property appraiser’s data; however, the building first appears on historic aerial
photographs in 1968 (Henriquez 2019; USDA 1968) (Photo 18). The one-story, irregular plan building
rests on a pier foundation that is obscured by vinyl skirting. The buildings has a wood frame structural
system clad in vinyl siding; and the open porch rests on a continuous concrete block foundation. The
cross-gabled roof is covered with composition shingles. The main entryway is on the west elevation
through a single door within a partial width open porch beneath a gable roof with square wooden porch
supports and accessed by three steps with a wooden railing. Visible windows include a mixture of
individual and paired, one-over-one vinyl single-hung-sash units and an individual single-light vinyl
picture unit. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves and wood trim around the
windows and doors. Alterations include replacement roofing, siding, and windows. A non-historic
utility shed is located immediately adjacent to the south elevation. Overall, the building has been
altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or
method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with
significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI114698 does not appear eligible for listing in the
NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 19. 10003 Morris Bridge Road (8H114699), looking east.

8HI114699: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 10003 Morris Bridge Road was
constructed in ca. 1947 (Photo 19). The two-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab
foundation and has a concrete block structural system clad in stucco with plywood siding in the gable
ends. The hip roof, gable extensions, and shed roof extension are covered with ribbed sheet metal. The
main entryway is on the west elevation through a single door with oval light within a partial width open
porch beneath a shed roof extension with screening and a stone half wall. Visible windows include
individual and paired, one-over-one vinyl single-hung-sash units. Distinguishing architectural features
include stucco windowsills, stone veneer shutters, and artificial masonry veneer trim around the
windows. Alterations include replacement roofing, windows, and trim; and additions include two front
gable extensions connected by a shed extension on the west elevation and an addition along the east
elevation. A non-historic swimming pool is located to the east of the building. Overall, the building has
been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type,
period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI14699 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 20. 10009 Morris Bridge Road (8H114700), looking east-northeast.

8H114700: The Frame Vernacular style building at 10009 Morris Bridge Road was constructed
in ca. 1968 (Photo 20). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and
has a wood frame structural system clad in stucco and artificial masonry veneer along the base. The
side gable roof is covered with compasition shingles, while the carport addition has a standing seam
metal shed roof. The main entryway is on the west elevation through a single door with arched light
within a partial width incised porch beneath the principal roof with screening and an artificial masonry
veneer half wall. Visible windows include a mixture of individual, one-over-one vinyl single-hung-
sash units and an individual one-light vinyl picture unit. Distinguishing architectural features include
wooden trim around the windows, artificial masonry veneer, and overhanging eaves with boxed rafter
tails. Alterations include replacement roofing, windows, and siding and additions include an attached
two-car carport on the west elevation. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient
architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction.
In addition, background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or
events. As a result, 8H114700 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as
part of a historic district.
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Photo 21. 8917 Navajo Avenue (8H114701), looking south.

8HI114701: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 8917 Navajo Avenue was constructed in
ca. 1964 (Photo 21). The one-story, L-shaped plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and has
a concrete block structural system with plywood siding in the gable ends. The cross-gabled roof is
covered with composition shingles. The main entryway is on the north elevation through a single wood
panel door with a fanlight within a partial width incised porch beneath the principal roof with square
wooden porch supports. Visible windows include a mixture of individual and paired, two-over-two
metal single-hung-sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves with
boxed rafter tails and rusticated stucco windowsills. Alterations include replacement roofing and the
partial enclosure of the carport. An attached carport with plywood siding and a wooden lattice inset is
located on the north elevation. Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural
features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition,
background research did not reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As
a result, 8H114701 does not appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a
historic district.
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Photo 22. 8915 Navajo Avenue (8H114702), looking southwest.

8H114702: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 8915 Navajo Avenue was constructed in
ca. 1964 (Photo 22). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and has
a concrete block structural system clad in stucco with plywood siding in the gable ends. The cross-
gabled roof is covered with composition shingles. The main entryway is on the north elevation through
a single door with a full-light storm door within a partial width open porch beneath a gable roof
supported by squared wooden porch supports. Visible windows include a mixture of individual, one-
over-one vinyl single-hung-sash units and an individual one-over-one vinyl sliding unit. Distinguishing
architectural features include overhanging eaves with boxed rafter tails, stucco windowsills, stucco trim
around the windows, and stucco quoins. Alterations include replacement roofing, windows, and the
application of stucco quoins. Additions include a ca. 1993 stucco chimney located on the slope of the
north elevation and an addition on the south elevation. A one-car garage with segmental garage door is
located on the north elevation. A non-historic utility shed is located to the south of the building. Overall,
the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment
of atype, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI14702 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 23. 8913 Navajo Avenue (8H114703), looking south.

8H114703: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 8913 Navajo Avenue was constructed in
ca. 1962 (Photo 23). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and has
a concrete block structural system clad in brick veneer and stucco. The hip roof is covered with
composition shingles. The main entryway is on the north elevation through a single door within a partial
width open porch beneath a hip roof supported by squared wooden porch supports. Visible windows
include a mixture of individual and paired, one-over-one vinyl single-hung-sash units. Distinguishing
architectural features include overhanging boxed eaves and brick windowsills. Alterations include
replacement roofing and windows. An attached one-car garage with segmental garage door is located
on the north elevation. A non-historic utility shed is located immediately adjacent to the south elevation.
Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant
embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not
reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8HI114703 does not
appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 24. 8918 Navajo Avenue (8H114704), looking north.

8H114704: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 8918 Navajo Avenue was constructed in
ca. 1963 (Photo 24). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and has
a concrete block structural system clad in stucco. The hip roof is covered with composition shingles. A
stucco chimney is located on the slope of the north elevation. The main entryway is on the south
elevation through a single door with an oval light and metal security bar screen door within a partial
width open porch beneath a hip roof supported by metal porch supports with a decorative scroll pattern.
Visible windows include individual, one-over-one vinyl sliding units. Distinguishing architectural
features include overhanging boxed eaves, stucco windowsills, and stucco quoins. Alterations include
replacement roofing, windows, and the application of stucco quoins. An attached one-car carport with
rear utility room and decorative scroll pattern metal supports and railing is located on the south
elevation. A non-historic utility shed is located to the north of the building. Overall, the building has
been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of a type,
period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8H114704 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 25. 8916 Navajo Avenue (8H114705), looking northeast.

8H114705: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 8916 Navajo Avenue was constructed in
ca. 1964 (Photo 25). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and has
a concrete block structural system clad in stucco, brick veneer, and plywood siding in the side gable
ends. The cross-gabled roof is covered with composition shingles, while the shed extension is covered
with 3V crimp sheet metal. The main entryway is on the south elevation through a single door with a
¥-light storm door within a partial width open porch beneath a gable roof supported by metal porch
supports with a decorative floral pattern. Visible windows include a mixture of individual and paired,
two-over-two metal single-hung-sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include metal porch
supports, overhanging eaves with boxed rafter tails, and stucco windowsills. Alterations include
replacement roofing and additions include a shed roof extension on the east elevation. A non-historic
utility shed, and above-ground swimming pool are located to the north of the building. Overall, the
building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant embodiment of
a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not reveal any historic
associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8H114705 does not appear eligible for
listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.
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Photo 26. 8914 Navajo Avenue (8H114706), looking north.

8H114706: The Masonry Vernacular style building at 8914 Navajo Avenue was constructed in
ca. 1963 (Photo 26). The one-story, irregular plan building rests on a concrete slab foundation and has
a concrete block structural system clad in brick veneer, stucco, and vinyl siding in the gable ends. The
cross-gabled roof Is covered with composition shingles. The main entryway is on the south elevation
through a single door within a partial width open porch beneath a gable roof supported by fluted column
porch supports. Visible windows include a mixture of individual and paired, one-over-one vinyl single-
hung-sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include fluted columns, overhanging eaves with
boxed rafter tails, and brick windowsills. Alterations include replacement roofing, windows, and
enclosing the carport with plywood siding to form a one-car garage; and an addition was placed on the
north elevation. A non-historic swimming pool and utility sheds are located to the north of the building.
Overall, the building has been altered, lacks sufficient architectural features, and is not a significant
embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction. In addition, background research did not
reveal any historic associations with significant persons and/or events. As a result, 8H114706 does not
appear eligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part of a historic district.

S. CONCLUSIONS

The 1-75 (SR 93A) HRSU resulted in the identification and evaluation of 24 historic resources
(8H114684-H114706; 8H114872); and the identification and re-evaluation of one previously recorded
historic resource (8H108742). These include seven Frame Vernacular style buildings (8H108742;
8H114685, 8H114688, 8H114691, 8H114692, 8HI14698, & 8HI114700) and 18 Masonry Vernacular
style buildings (8HI14684, 8HI14686, 8HI114687, 8HI14689, 8HI14690, 8HI114693-8H114697;
8HI114699, 8HI114701-8H114706; 8H114872) constructed between ca. 1891 and 1969. Out of the 25
identified historic resources, 24 appear ineligible for listing in the NRHP, either individually or as part
of a historic district (8H114684-H114706; 8H114872). These resources are common examples of their
respective architectural styles without significant historical associations, and therefore, none appear
eligible for listing in the NRHP. However, the Tanner Residence located at 10426 Tanner Road
(8H108742) remains eligible at the local level under Criterion C as an example of late 19" to early 20"
century rural vernacular architecture. In addition, three previously recorded historic resources were
confirmed as demolished (8HI106900, 8HI11464, and 8H111471).
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Based on the results of the background research and field survey, the historic property located
at 10426 Tanner Road (8H108742) remains eligible at the local level under Criterion C as an example
of late 19'" to early 20™ century rural vernacular architecture. This resource was re-evaluated as part of
the HRSU to determine if any significant changes occurred since the 2009 CRAS. Despite minor
alterations to the exterior, the building appears to retain eligibility under Criterion C as like-materials
were used when patching the roof and the majority of visible historic wood windows have been
maintained. However, the historic property no longer appears eligible at the local level under Criterion
A for its association with early settlement and agricultural practice in Hillsborough County since the
associated historic barn and orange grove that contributed to the resource’s significance when it was
previously evaluated have been demolished and removed. In 2009, a Section 106 Case Study Report
was prepared for this resource, and the SHPO concluded that the undertaking would have no adverse
effect on the historic property (ACI 2009b; Kammerer 2010b). No additional enhancements from what
was coordinated in the 2009 Case Study Report are proposed for this area of |-75; therefore, it appears
that the proposed undertaking will still have no adverse effect with any NRHP listed, determined
eligible, or potentially eligible resources within the APE.
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May 10, 2010

Ms. Linda Anderson

Federal Highway Administration
Florida Division

545 John Knox Road, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32303

RE: WPl Segment No: 419235 3; FAP No. N/A
I-75 from South of US 301 to North of Fletcher Avenue PD&E Study
Hillsborough County

Dear Ms. Anderson:

Enclosed you will find two copies of the Draft Section 106 Consultation Case
Study Report (April 2010) that was prepared to evaluate effects to the Tanner
Residence (8HI8742). This residence was determined eligible for listing in the National
Register of Historic Places (NRHP) in the Culturai Resource Assessment Survey
(CRAS) that was prepared for the above referenced Project Development and
Environment (PD&E) Study. The NRHP boundaries included the two parcels containing
the residence, a barn, and orange groves. The CRAS was submitted to your office for
review and coordination with the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO). |n a letter
dated January 19, 2010, the SHPO concurred that the Tanner Residence was eligible
for NRHP listing and they looked forward to continuing coordination regarding the
effects, if any, that the proposed undertaking would have on this historic property. The
enclosed Draft Section 108 Consultation Case Study Report provides a project
description; discussion of alternatives evaluated, including the Recommended Build
Alternative and preferred alternative modifications; and an evaluation of effects.

The Recommended Build Alternative proposes widening I-75 mainly to the inside
within the existing median plus a 9-foot widening to the outside on both sides of I-75.
The Recommended Build Alternative aiso included making modifications to the existing
interchanges. The Tanner Residence is located directly west of the western right of way
line of I-75, between the Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard (SR 574) and 1-4 (SR
400) interchanges. The Recommended Build Alternative interchange Option A would
have required right-of-way taking from the Tanner Residence property for the modified 1-
4 interchange. Two avoidance concepts were evaluated for this interchange that would
avoid right-of-way impacts to the Tanner Residence property. Avoidance Concept No. 2
was selected since it did not eliminate movements between Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.
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Boulevard and |4 that were provided in ihe original PD&E Recommended Build
Alernafive; whereas, Avoidance Concept No. 1 would have clininated those
movemenis. Avoidance Concepl No. 2 also utilizes a gravity wall along the eastemn
boundary of the Tanner Residence property to allow for the realigniment of the mainline
and ramps without any vight-of-way impacts fo the KRKHP-sligible rescurce.

Preliminary assessments on the verlieal alignment of 175 and the ramps In the
vicinity of the Tanner Residence indicate that both 1-75 and the ramps would be below
the existing ground elevation of (he Tanner Residence propery and shoula therefore
not have visuai or aesihelic effects {o this historic resource. As & resulf of the proposed
modifications, the new PD&E Recommended Bulld Alternative will not invalve direct use
impacts to the Tanner Residence. [In addition, the characteristics which gualily the
historic resource for inclusion in the KRHP will not be altered. In conclusion, the Criteria
of Adverse Effect, as contzined in 38 CFR B800.5(a)(1) were applied io the Tanner
Residence for the new Recommended Build Aliermative. As a result, the proposed
undertaking will havs no sdvarse effec! an the NRHP-sligible Tanner Residence.

The two Draft Section 106 Consuliglion Case Siudy Reporis are provices for
your review and coordination with the SHPO. Provided your office concurs that the
proposed undertaking witl have no adverse effect on the KRMP-sligible Tanner
Residence, please coordinate with the SHPO for their review and comment. If you have
any questiong, piease do not hesitate o call me at (813) 875-6173.

Sincerely,

Rianuel Santos
Project Manager

MSiras
Enclosure

ce:  MNahir DeTizio (FHWA)
George Hadley (FHWA)
Roy Jackson (FDOT CEMO)
Roberto Gonzalez (FDOT 0O7)
Rebecca Spain Schiwarz (PBSE&J)
Panos Kontses (PB Americas)
Joan Deming (ACYH




Ms. Linda Anderson

WPI Segment No: 419235 3; FAP No. N/A

I-75 from South of US 301 to North of Fletcher Avenue PD&E Study
May 10, 2010

Page 3

The FHWA finds the attached Draft Section 106 Consultation Case Study Report
complete and sufficient and ____ approves / ___ does not approve the above
recommendations and findings.

The FHWA requests the SHPO’s opinion on the sufficiency of the attached report
and the SHPO’s opinion on the recommendations and findings contained in this
cover letter and in the comment block below.

FHWA Comments:

Is/

Martin C. Knopp Date
Division Administrator

Florida Division

Federal Highway Administration

The Florida State Historic Preservation Officer finds the attached Draft Section
106 Consultation Case Study Report complete and sufficient and concurs with
the recommendations and findings provided in this cover letter for SHPO/DHR
Project File Number

Scott M. Stroh, lll Date
State Historic Preservation Officer
Florida Division of Historical Resources



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Dawn K. Roberts
Interim Secretary of State
DIVISION OF HISTORICAF, RESOURCES

Ms. Linda Anderson June 30, 2010
Federal Highway Administration

545 John Knox Road, Suite 200

Tallahassee, Florida 32303

RE:  DHR No.: 2010-2934/Received by DHR: June 21, 2010
Project: Draft Section 106 Case Study Report, I-75 from South of US 301 to North of
Fletcher Avenue PD&E Study
County: Hillsborough County
FPID No. 419235-3-22-01

Dear Ms. Anderson

This office received and reviewed the above-referenced project in accordance with Section 106
of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 as amended, 36 CFR Part 800: Protection of
Historic Properties, and Chapter 267, Florida Statutes. 1t is the responsibility of the Siate
Historic Preservation Officer to advise and assist, as appropriate, Federal and State agencies in
carrying out their historic preservation responsibilitics; to cooperate with agencies to ensure that
historic properties are taken into consideration at all levels of planning and development; and to
consult with the appropriate agencies in accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act
0f 1966 as amended, on undertakings that may aflect historic properties.

The Tanner Residence (8HI8742) is a rural residential property that was erected at its current
location circa 1891. In a letter dated January 19, 2010, this office concurred with the Federal
Highway Administration’s (FHWA) determination that the resource was eligible for listing in the
National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) (DHR No.: 2009-7642). Because the above-listed
project has the potential to adversely mmpact an NRHP-eligible property, an effort was
undertaken to develop and evaluate alternatives that could avold or minimize adverse effects to
the Tanner Residence (8HI8742). The submitted draft report outlines this effort,

The report noted that the Recommended Build Alternative Interchange Option A would have
required the acquisition of right-of-way from the Tanner Residence’s parcel. Two avoidance
options that would avoid/minimize adverse effects to the Tanner Residence were therefore
evaluated and Avoidance Concept No. 2 was selected becanse it allowed for movement between
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard and I-4 as provided in the original PD&E Recommended
Build Alternative and it allowed for the realignment of the mainline and ramps without any right-
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of-way impacts to the NRHP-eligible resource. After a review of the report, FHWA concurred
with its recommendation that the Avoidance Concept No. 2 would not adversely affect the
historic Tanner Residence (SHIS742).

After a review of the submitted report, this agency concurs with the assertion that the Avoidance
Concept No. 2 would avoid direct affects to the NRHP-cligible Tanner Residence (8HIS742).
However, we request that plan sheets that depict the proposed 5°-07 gravity in relation to the
Tanner Residence’s location be submiited to us for review so that we may more accurately
determine the visual impacts, if any, that the project could have on the resource. Once this office
receives the requested information, we should be able to quickly complete our review of the draft
case study. If you have any questions Concerning our comments, please contact Jemmifer Ross,
Compliance Review Architectural Historian, via electronic mail Jrross{ddos.state.flus, or at
850.245.6333.

Sincerely,

Haceca L. Mamirnsecs

Laura A. Kammerer
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer
For Review and Compliance

PC: Manuel Santos, FDOT District 7, Tampa
Roy Jackson, FDOT CEMO, Tallahassee/4#5500
Rebecca-Span Schwartz, PBS&]J, Tampa
Nahir DeTitzio, FHWA, Tallahassce



Florida Department of Transportation

CHARLIE CRIST 11201 N. McKinley Drive Tampa, FL 33612-6456 Phone (813) 975-6000 1-800-226-7220 STEPHANIE C. KOPELOUSOS
GOVERNOR SECRETARY

July 22, 2010

Ms. Laura Kammerer

Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer
For Review and Compliance

Florida Division of Historical Resources
500 S. Bronough Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250

RE: WPl Segment No: 419235 3; FAP No. N/A
I-75 from South of US 301 to North of Fletcher Avenue PD&E Study
Hillsborough County

Dear Ms. Kammerer,

In your June 30, 2010 letter you have indicated that you have received the Draft
Section 106 Consultation Case Study Report (CSR) for the Tanner Residence
(8HI8742) from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and that the FHWA has
determined that the Avoidance Concept No. 2 would not adversely affect this property.
You have also requested plan sheets that depict the proposed 5-foot-high gravity wall in
relation to the Tanner Residence’s location in order to complete your review of the
Section 106 Consultation CSR.

Please be advised that design plans and cross sections, Wthh would provide the
information you requested, were not produced as part of the Project Development and
Environment (PD&E) Study. Preparation of design plans and cross sections requires
extensive surveying to identify ROW and surrounding ground elevations, which typically
takes place during the design phase of the project. Only conceptual plans were
produced during the PD&E Study with use of current aerial photography, Hilisborough
County Property Appraiser's maps, USGS topographic information, and the 1-75 As-Built
plans. Based on the review of this information, we have determined the following:

« Avoidance Concept No. 2 is feasible and will not require any land acquisition for
the Tanner Residence property (as stated in the second paragraph of Section
6.1, page 29, of the CSR)

¢ The I-75 mainline and ramps will be lower than the Tanner Residence property
and, therefore, there should be no visual/aesthetic effects to the property (as
stated in the last sentence of Section 6.2, page 30, of the CSR). The estimated
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Ms. Laura Kammerer
July 22, 2010
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5-foot-high gravity wall will be visible from the ramps and the 1-75 mainline but
not from the Tanner Residence property.

Also, as noted in Section 6.3 (page 32) of the CSR, based on the noise and air
quality analyses performed for this property, there should be no appreciable increases
in noise levels and only minor air quality effects resulting from the proposed
improvements.

Since design plans and cross sections are not availabie at this time, we can add a
commitment statement in Section 7.0 (Conclusions) for the Final Section 106
Consultation CSR stating that “design plans for the |-75 improvements in the vicinity of
the Tanner Residence, when available during the design phase, will be provided to
SHPO for review.” Please let us know if the above information satisfactorily addresses
your request or if you would like to have a consultation conference call.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (813) 975-6173. |
Sincerely,

YTV % Egj;

Manuet Santos
Project Manager

MS/rss
cc:  Linda Anderson (FHWA)
- Nahir DeTizio (FHWA)
George Hadley (FHWA)
Roy Jackson (FDOT CEMO)
Roberto Gonzalez (FDOT D7)

Rebecca Spain Schwarz (PBS&J)
Panos Kontses (PB Americas)
Joan Deming (ACI)




FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Dawn K. Roberts

Interim Secretary of State
DIVISION OF HISTORICAL RESOURCES

Ms. Linda Anderson August 30, 2010
Federal Highway Administration

545 John Knox Road, Suite 200

Tallahassee, Florida 32303

RE: DHR No.: 2010-2934(B)/Received by DHR: August 26, 2010
Project: Draft Section 106 Case Study Report, I-75 from South of US 301 to North of
Fetcher Avenue PD&E Study
County: Hillsborough County
FPID No. 419235-3-22-01

Dear Ms. Anderson

This office recelved and reviewed the above-referenced project in accordance with Section 106 of
the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 as amended, 36 CFR Part 800: Protection of
Historic Properties, and Chapter 267, Florida Satutes. It is the responsibility of the State Historic
Preservation Officer to advise and assist, as appropriate, Federal and State agencies in carrying
out their historic preservation responsibilities; to cooperate with agencies to ensure that historic
properties are taken into consideration at all levels of planning and development; and to consult
with the appropriate agencies in accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966
as amended, on undertakings that may affect historic properties.

On June 21, 2010 the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) submitted a draft Section
106 Case Study for the Tanner Residence (8HI18742), a National Register of Historic Places-
eligible property within the above-listed project’s area of potential effects. The draft case study
noted that the Recommended Build Alternative Interchange Option A would have required the
acquisition of right-of-way from the Tanner Residence's parcel. Two avoidance options that
would avoid/minimize adverse effects to the Tanner Residence were therefore evaluated and
Avoidance Concept No. 2 was selected because it alowed for movement between Dr. Martin
Luther King Jr. Boulevard and 1-4 as provided in the original PD&E Recommended Build
Alternative and it allowed for the realignment of the mainline and ramps without any right- of-way
impacts to the NRHP-eligible resource. After a review of the report, FHWA concurred with its
recommendation that the Avoidance Concept No. 2 would not adversely affect the historic Tanner
Residence (8HI18742). After a review of the submitted report, this agency concurred with the
assertion that the Avoidance Concept No. 2 would avoid direct affects to the NRHP-eligible
Tanner Residence 8HI8742). However, we requested that plan sheets that depict (the proposed
5'-0" gravity in relation to the Tanner Residence’ s location be submitted to us for review so that
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Ms. Linda Anderson
DHR No.: 2010-2934
August 30, 2010
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we may more accurately determine the visual impacts, if any, that the project could have on the
resource. In response to our request, the FDOT noted in letter dated July 22, 2010 that because
the design plans and cross sections for the project are not available at this time, they would add a
commitment statement in Section 7.0 (Conclusions) of the Final Section 106 Case Study report
that states that “design plans for the I-75 improvements in the vicinity of the Tanner Residence,
when available during the design phase, will be provided to the SHPO for review.” This office
feels that this commitment satisfactorily addresses our initial request.

If you have any questions concerning our comments, please contact Jennifer Ross, Compliance
Review Architectural Historian, via electronic mail jrross@dos.state.fl.us, or at 850.245.6333.

Sincerely,

Laura A. Kammerer
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer
For Review and Compliance

PC. Manue Santos, FDOT District 7, Tampa
Roy Jackson, FDOT CEMO, Tallahassee/#5500
Rebecca-Span Schwartz, PBS&J, Tampa
Nahir DeTitzio, FHWA, Tallahassee



From: Ross, Jennifer R. [JRRoss@dos.state.fl.us]

Sent: Wednesday, October 06, 2010 12:42 PM

To: Linda.Anderson@dot.gov

Cc: kirk.bogen@dot.state.fl.us; Spain-Schwarz, Rebecca; Nahir.DeTizio@dot.gov;
manny.santos@dot.state.fl.us; Jackson, Roy; Kammerer, Laura; Yates, Brian

Subject: [-75 / Tanner Residence

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hello Linda,

In a letter dated 6/30/2010, this office requested that design plans for the I-75 improvements in the vicinity of the NRHP-eligible
Tanner Residence (8HI8742) be provided to us for review so that we might determine the visual impacts, if any, that the project
could have on the resource (DHR No.: 2010-2934B). In response to our request, the FDOT noted in letter dated July 22, 2010 that
they would add a commitment statement in Section 7.0 (Conclusions) of the Final Section 106 Case Study report that states that
“design plans for the 1-75 improvements in the vicinity of the Tanner Residence, when available during the design phase, will be
provided to the SHPO for review.” However, during a 10/5/2010 teleconference with FHWA and FDOT staff provided a verbal
description of the wall’'s location in relation to the eligible Tanner Residence (8HI8742) to this agency. As a result of this
discussion, our office finds that the project will have no adverse effects, either direct or indirect, on the NRHP-eligible Tanner
Residence (8HI8742). Feel free to call or email me if you have any questions or comments.

Cheers,

Jennifer R. Ross, M.S.

Architectural Historian

Transportation Compliance Review Program
Division of Historical Resources

Florida Department of State

500. S. Bronough Street
R.A. Gray Building
Tallahassee, Florida 32306-0250

(850) 245-6333 (phone)
1-800-847-7278 (toll free)
(850) 245-6437 (fax)

Please take a few minutes to provide feedback on the quality of service you received from our staff. The Florida Department of State values your feedback as a customer.
Dawn K. Roberts, Florida Interim Secretary of State, is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Simply click
on the link to the "DOS Customer Satisfaction Survey." Thank you in advance for your participation.

DOS Customer Satisfaction Survey

file:///W]/...tion%20106%20CS%20Report/Appendix%20A/Ross%20letter%20t0%20Anderson%206%200ct.%6202010.htm[11/15/2010 11:11:44 AM]
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Kurt S. Browning
Secretary of State
DIVISION OF HISTORICAL RESCURCES

Linda Anderson

Federal Highway Department
545 John Knox Road, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32303

January 19, 2010

RE: DHR Project File No.: 2009-7635 and 2009-7642
WPI Segment No.: 419235-2 and 419235-3
Project: 1I-75 from Moccasin Wallow Road to South of US 301 PD&E Study and
1-75 South of US 301 to North Fletcher Avenue PD&E Study
County: Manatee and Hillsborough

Dear Ms. Anderson;

This office received and reviewed the above referenced project in accordance with Section 106
of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 as amended, 36 CFER Part 800: Protection of
Historic Properties, and Chapter 267, Florida Statutes. It is the responsibility of the State Historic
Preservation Officer to advise and assist, as appropriate, Federal and State agencies in carrying
out their historic preservation responsibilities; to cooperate with agencies to ensure that historic
properties are taken into consideration at all levels of planning and development; and to consult
with the appropriate agencies in accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966
as amended, on undertakings that may affect historic properties.

The current submittal includes two Project and Development and Environmental (PD&E) studies
for the portion of I-75 that extends from Moccasin Wallow Road to US 301(WPI Segment No.:
419235-2) and from US 301 to North Fletcher Avenue (WPI Segment No.: 419235-3). The
project includes the widening of I-75 in both directions within the above-stated limits in addition
to the modification of existing interchanges.

Background research for the portion of the project that extends along [-75 between Moccasin
Wallow Road and US 301 (WPI Segment No.: 419235-2) noted that there were 10 previously-
identified archaeological sites (8HI409, 8HI478, 8HI479, 8HI480, 8HI524, 8HIS2S5, 8HIS26,
8HI527, 8HI532, and 8MA136) one previously-identified historic structure (8HI11302), and one
previously-identified resource group (8MA1337) within the project’s area of potential effects
(APE). One of the previously-identified archacological sites, 8HI480, was determined to eligible
for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) by this office in 1979, while the
remaining nine archaeological sites have yet to be evaluated by the SHPO. The previously-
recorded resource group and historic structure were determined to be ineligible for the NRHP by

500 S. Bronough Street « Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250 » http://;zw.ﬂheritage.com

1 Director’s Office [ Archaeological Research istoric Preservation
850.245.6300 » FAX: 245.6436 850.245.6444 = FAX: 245.6452 850.245.6333 » FAX: 245.6437
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this office. As a result of the field survey, evidence of only three of the previously-recorded
archaeological sites (8HI478, 8HI524, and 8HI532) was located within the project’s APE. The
ficld survey also determined that 8HI11302, the previously-identified historic structure within
the APE, was no longer extant. Newly-identified resources documented within the APE as a
result of the fieldwork included eight buildings (8HI11295-8HI11302), one archaeological site
(8HI11359), and two archaeological occurrences (AOs). The report concluded that none of the
historic-age architectural resources within the APE were eligible for listing in the NRHP because
each lacked architectural and historic import. Similarly, the portion of the three previously-
recorded archaeological sites within the APE (8HI478, 8HI524, and 8HI532), the newly-
recorded archaeological site 8HI11359, and the two AQ’s were evaluated and considered to be
insignificant and thus ineligible for inclusion in the NRHP. A table in the report noted that the
portions of archaeological sites 8HI409, 8HI479, 8HI480, 8HI525, 8HI526, 8HIS27, and
8MA136 were ineligible for listing in the NRHP because no evidence of these previously-
identified sites was found during the field study.

Background research for the portion of the project that extends along I-75 between US 301 and
North Fletcher Avenue (WPI Segment No.: 419235-3) noted that there were 28 previously-
identified archaeological sites and eight previously-identified historic structures within the
project APE. Of the 36 previously-identified cultural resources, twelve (archaeological sites
numbers 8HI99, §HI450, 8HI472, 8HI473, 8HI476A, §HI476B, 8HI483, 8HI485, 8HIS07,
8HI509, 8HI510, and 8HI1479) were determined to eligible for listing in the NRHP by this
- office. As a result of the field survey, evidence of only ten of the 28 previously-recorded
archaeological sites (8HI99, 8HI472, 8HI476A, 8HI476B, 8HIS07, 8HI510, and 8HIS431,
8HI5432, 8HI5434, and 8HI5926) and all of the eight previously-recorded historic structures
were located within the project’s APE and reevaluated. Newly-identified resources documented
within the APE as a result of the fieldwork include 15 buildings and two resource groups
(8H111460-11472 and 8HI11481-11482) as well as two AOs. The report found that only one of
the documented historic structures, the Tanner Residence (8HI8742), was eligible for listing in
the NRHP. The report also concluded that the newly-recorded AOs and the portions of the 10
previously-recorded archaeological sites found within the APE were ineligible for listing in the
NRHP. A table in the report noted that the portions of the remaining 18 previously-identified
archaeological sites were ineligible for listing in the NRHP because no evidence of these sites
was found during the field study.

Afier a review of the submitted reports, this office concurs with the Florida Department of
Transportation’s determination that the Tanner Residence (8HI8742) is eligible for listing in the
NRHP and looks forward to continuing coordination regarding the affects, if any, that the
proposed undertaking will have on this historic property.

The reports noted that the Florida Master Site Files indicated the presence of 13 archaeological
sites within the project’s APE that had been previously determined to be NRHP eligible by this
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office (sites 8HI99, 8HI450, 8HI472, 8HI473, 8HI476A, 8HI476B, 8HI480, 8HI483, 8HI485,
8HI507, 8HI509, 8HI510, and 8HI1479). After the field study, the reports concluded that the
portion of each of these sites within the APE was ineligible because very little or no cultural
material was located as a result of subsurface testing. Please note, for the sake of clarification,
that this office seldom confers a dual eligibility designation to a single site (i.e., a site is either
eligible or not eligible for the NRHP). This office therefore finds that sites S8HI99, 8HI450,
8HI472, 8HI473, 8HI476A, 8HI476B, 8HI480, 8HI483, 8HI485, 8HIS07, 8HI509, 8HIS10, and
8HI1479 should maintain their status as NRHP eligible, but finds that the project will have ro
adverse affect [as per 36 C.E.R. Part 800, § 800.5(b)] on the sites due to the location of the
proposed project and the lack of cultural material present within the project’s APE.

If there are any questions concerning our comments or recommendations, please contact
Jennifer Ross, Architectural Historian, by phone at 850.245.6333, or via electronic
mail at jrross@dos.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Lnvica B Frirnciee

Laura A. Kammerer
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer
For Review and Compliance

PC: Bob Gleason, FDOT District 5, Deland
Roy Jackson, FDOT CEMO, Tallahassee/#5500
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Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ H108742
e ate - -
[ Original FLORID\‘: xﬁsg(FRS/SII; E FILE FormDate 11-11-2019
[X] Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 10426 Tanner Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 10426 Tanner Road
Cross Streets (nearest/between) Between Eric Slane Lane & I-75
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ BRANDON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _29S  Range 20E__ Section 5  %section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-05-29-20-ZZZ-000002-37240.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3T0T9[7T0[8[6]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1891 Xlapproximately ~ [lyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____ 1891 To (year).____CURR

Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Partially enclosed N porch; N shed roof
Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first): _Tanner, John

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)

Barbara J. & Frederick L. Patrick (1983) - grandson of builder/original owner John Tanner; John

Edmond Tanner

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Frame Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 2
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Drop siding 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. 2. Shed 3. centered gable
Roof Material(s) 1._Sheet metal:5V crimp 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2. _half-hip

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
DHS, wood, single, paired, 2/2; Fixed, wood, single, 6-1light; SHS, metal, single, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
See continuation sheet.

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic utility shed

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI08742

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._1  Chimney Material(s): 1. Brick 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Piers 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Obscured 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
S/ELEV: single door w/ rectangular paneling, beneath a half-hip roof w/ turned wooden porch
supports

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

S ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a half-hip roof supported by turned wooden porch
supports and accessed by two wooden steps; W/ELEV: open, partial width, beneath a shed roof
supported by squared wooden porch supports

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous

Narrative Description of Resource

See continuation sheet.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Xlyes [no Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

See continuation sheet.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. Architecture 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document description Files, photos, research, documemd Fileoraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 2b HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM 8H108742
CONTINUATION SHEET

The Frame Vernacular style building at 10426 Tanner Road was constructed in circa (c.) 1891.
The two-story I-house has an irregular plan that rests on a pier foundation (obscured by wooden
lattice) and has a wood frame structural system clad in drop siding. The centered gable roof is
covered with 5V crimp sheet metal, as well as the half-hip roof of the first story. A brick chimney
is located on the gable wall of the west elevation. The main entryway is on the south elevation
through a single wooden door with rectangular paneling within a partial width open porch beneath
a half-hip roof supported by turned wooden porch supports and accessed by two wooden steps.
Visible windows include a mixture of individual and paired, two-over-two wood double-hung-
sash units; individual six-light wood fixed units; and individual, one-over-one metal single-hung-
sash units. Distinguishing architectural features include overhanging eaves with boxed rafter tails,
centered gable roof, exposed beams in the front gable, wooden trim around windows and doors,
turned wooden porch supports, brick chimney, and corner boards. Alterations include patched
roofing and replacement windows. Additions include the partial enclosure of the porch on the north
elevation, completed in c. 1920, and a c. 1960 shed roof addition to the north elevation. A non-
historic utility shed is located to the west of the building.

The property at 10426 Tanner Road (8HI108742) was previously recorded in 2003 and 2008
(ACl/Janus Research 2003; ACI 2009). As a result of the Cultural Resource Assessment Survey
Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Study from South of US 301 to North of Fletcher
Avenue Hillsborough County, Florida, the resource was determined eligible for listing in the
NRHP by the SHPO in 2010 (ACI 2009). The property was determined eligible at the local level
under Criterion A for its association with early settlement and agricultural practice in Hillsborough
County and under Criterion C as a fine example of late 19" to early 20" century rural vernacular
architecture. In the previous survey, the proposed NRHP boundary for this historic resource
included the surrounding 1.28-acre parcel and the adjacent 1.42-acre property, totaling 2.7 acres.
Associated with the 1.42-acre parcel was the historic orange grove, and the 1.28-acre parcel
contained the residence and barn. Since the 2009 update, the associated historic barn and orange
grove that contributed to the resource’s significance under Criterion A have been demolished and
removed (Photos 1 — 3). With the removal of the citrus grove and barn, the Tanner Residence no
longer retains the significant physical features that contributed to its historical associations with
the broad trends and patterns of the farming and citrus industries that once characterized late 19"
and early 20™ century Florida. Therefore, the Tanner Residence no longer appears eligible for
listing in the NRHP under Criterion A.

Overall, the historic property maintains most of its character-defining architectural features and
appears to remain significant/NRHP eligible under Criterion C in the area of Architecture. Minor
alterations have taken place since the Frame Vernacular style building was updated in 2009,
including the patching of a section of the first-story half-hip roof with like materials, the
replacement of three visible historic windows, and the boarding up of a centrally located window
in the front gable. In-kind materials were used when patching the roof and the majority of visible
historic wood windows have been maintained. Despite these alterations, the exterior alterations
could easily be changed to return the building to its original historic appearance.
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Photo 1. 1957 aerial photograph depicting the 8HI08742 property. Included in the yellow boundary line is
the Frame Vernacular style building (left), the historic barn (right); and the red boundary line includes the
historic orange grove (USDA 1957).

Photo 2. 2008 aerial photograph depicting the 8H108742 property. Included in the yellow boundary line is
the Frame Vernacular style building (left), the historic barn (right); and the red boundary line includes the
historic orange grove (FDOT 2008).
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Photo 3. 2017 aerial photograph depicting the 8HI08742 property, including the Frame Vernacular style
building. The remaining historic orange grove to the left of the building has been removed and the historic
barn has been demolished (FDOT 2017). Yellow line denotes the remaining 1.28-acre boundary; dashed
red line represents the 1.42-acre parcel that contained the orange grove and is no longer included as part of
the NRHP boundary.

REFERENCES

Archaeological Consultants, Inc. (ACI)
2009  Cultural Resource Assessment Survey Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Study
from South of US 301 to North of Fletcher Avenue, Hillsborough County, Florida. ACI,
Sarasota.

Archaeological Consultants, Inc. (ACI) and Janus Research
2003 Cultural Resource Assessment Survey Report Florida High Speed Rail Authority Project
Development and Environment (PD&E) Study from Tampa to Orlando, Hillsborough, Polk,
Osceola, and Orange Coutnies, Florida. ACI, Sarasota.

Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT)
2008 Aerial Photograph. HIL2008_70011. APLUS, Tallahassee.
2017 Aerial Photograph. HIL2017_470011. APLUS, Tallahassee.

United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)
1957 Aerial Photograph. 3-23-57, BQF-3T-136. PALMM, Gainesville.
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PHOTOGRAPHS
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AERIAL MAP
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USGS Brandon
Township 29 South, Range 20 East, Section 5



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HIl4684
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-6-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) 10310 Woodberry Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Flprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit [private-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction ~ Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 10310 Woodberry Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Woodberry Road & I-75
USGS 7.5 Map Name__ BRADENTON USGS Date 1956 Plat or Other Map PB 26 / PG 1
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _29S  Range _20E _ Section __ 17 % section. COINW [OSW [ISE LCINE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-17-29-20-2D2-000000-00033.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Fisher's Farms BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3T0T92T6]9[ 1]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1960 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____1960 To (year):.__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows

Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Ashton realty & Investments, LLC (2014); Woodberry Propertiesg, LLC (2005); Ernest Lee Miller,
Jr (1984); Bernice B. Miller

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Concrete block 2.Horizontal plank 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1. Sheet metal:standing seam 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, 1/1, 6/6, 8/8

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
vent in gable end

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
c. 1968 utility shed and non-historic detached carport

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com
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DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
S ELEV: single door, beneath a gable roof w/ metal porch supports

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
S ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a gable roof

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ plywood siding in gable ends and a carport w/
a rear utility room.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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PHOTOGRAPHS
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AERIAL MAP
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USGS Bradenton
Township 29 South, Range 20 East, Section 17



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI14685
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-6-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) 2307 Fisher Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction ~ Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 2307 Fisher Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Fisher Avenue & Fisher Lane
USGS 7.5 Map Name__ BRADENTON USGS Date 1956 Plat or Other Map PB 26 / PG 1
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Brandon In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _29S  Range _20E _ Section __ 17 % section. COINW [OSW [ISE LCINE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-17-29-20-2D2-000000-00019.1 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Fisher's Farms Block Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3T0T9[3T2[9[5]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1930 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____1930 To (year):.__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, windows
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Enclosed porch

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Deborah Corey (2012); Donna Lambert (1999); John & Starr Allen (1997); Ryan David Gregory
(1994) ; James Shrewsbury (1989); Pamela Shrewsbury

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Frame Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Vinyl 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Cross-gabled 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Sheet metal:5V crimp 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, paired, 6/6, 8/8

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
overhanging eaves, window shutters, octagonal gable vent, corner boards, and stucco chimney

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
c.1957 detached garage

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14685

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._1 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. Stucco 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Piers 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Obscured 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
E ELEV: single door, beneath the principal roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Frame Vernacular style building with decorative shutters, corner boards, and a
stucco chimney within the principal roof.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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PHOTOGRAPHS
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AERIAL MAP
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USGS Bradenton
Township 29 South, Range 20 East, Section 17



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI14686
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-6-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) 2320 Fisher Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction ~ Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 2320 Fisher Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Fisher Avenue & Fisher Lane
USGS 7.5 Map Name__ BRADENTON USGS Date 1956 Plat or Other Map PB 26 / PG 1
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Brandon In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _29S  Range _20E _ Section __ 17 % section. COINW [OSW [ISE LCINE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-17-29-20-2D2-000000-00002.1 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Fisher's Farms BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 5] Northing [3[0T9[3[3]5[3]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __ 1957 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____ 1957 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows

Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Diane Abney (2004); Esther Clarice Eady (1981); Esther & Robert Eady (1970); J.H. Cannington,
Sr.

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Hip 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Sheet metal:5V crimp 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, 1/1, 4/4

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Stucco windowsills, metal porch supports

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic utility shed

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14686

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
S ELEV: single door w/ rectangular light, beneath a scalloped metal awning

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
S ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a scalloped metal awning supported by metal porch
supports w/ decorative scroll pattern

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building with a scalloped metal porch awning and
scalloped, fixed metal window awnings.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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PHOTOGRAPHS
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AERIAL MAP
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USGS Bradenton
Township 29 South, Range 20 East, Section 17



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefe_ HI14687
. FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE leld Date
[X] Original Version5.0 3/19 FormDate 11-6-2019
[ Update ' Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 2314 Fisher Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please check ong) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cdistrict  Clsite ] object
Ownership: Cprivate-profit CIprivate-nonprofit Klprivate-individual [private-nonspecific Clcity Clcounty [state Clfederal CINative American [foreign CJunknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 2314 Fisher Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Fisher Avenue & Fisher Lane
USGS 7.5 Map Name_BRADENTON USGS Date 1956 Plat or Other Map PB 26 / PG 1
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Brandon In City Limits? Clyes Ono Xunknown County _Hillsborough
Township 295  Range 20E  Section 17  Y%section. CONW [SW [CSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-17-29-20-2D2-000000-00002.2 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Fisher's Farms Block Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [J16 [XI17 East|ng|3|6|9|5|8|8| Northing [3[0]9]3[3]7[1]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

HISTORY

Construction Year; 1960 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):_ 1960 To (year).  CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [Cyes XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown  Date: Nature _ Roofing, windows

Additions: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Attached garage and carport
Architect (last name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
J.M. & Lorena Hampton

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2. 3.

Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. 3.

Roof Material(s) 1. Composition shingles 2.Other 3. Metal: Ribbed

Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.
Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, paired, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
stucco windowsills, shutters, and metal porch supports

Ancillary Features / Outhuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic gazebo and two utility sheds

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init,
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [b [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com
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DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._2__ Chimney Material(s): 1. Brick 2. Concrete block
Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2.
Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
S ELEV: single door w/ metal frame screen door, beneath the principal roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
S ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath the principal roof supported by metal porch supports
w/ decorative scroll pattern

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [good [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building with shutters, stucco window sills, and a wood
frame attached one-car garage and attached open carport.

Archaeological Remains [Check if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

CJFL State Archives/photo collection [city directory Cloccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Cyes  Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: e.g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development”, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® |_ARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (available from most property appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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PHOTOGRAPHS
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AERIAL MAP
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USGS Bradenton
Township 29 South, Range 20 East, Section 17



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ H114688
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-6-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) 2308 Fisher Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction ~ Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 2308 Fisher Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Fisher Avenue & Fisher Lane
USGS 7.5 Map Name__ BRADENTON USGS Date 1956 Plat or Other Map PB 26 / PG 1
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Brandon In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _29S  Range _20E _ Section __ 17 % section. COINW [OSW [ISE LCINE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-17-29-20-2D2-000000-00002.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Fisher's Farms Block Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 XI17 Eastlng Northing [3[0T9]3[3[5]2]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1932 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____1932 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, windows
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _S porch, garage

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Ramon Morrell & Perfecta Ruiz (2009); Dawna McMahon (2006); Tim Braswell (2006); Tampa
Investing Group, Inc (2005); Buddy Butler (1996); Frances Cooper

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Frame Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2. Wood/Plywood 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Cross-gabled 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, 8/8

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Tapered wooden porch supports on squared stucco piers, overhanging eaves, stucco trim around
windows

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic guest house w/ attached carport and utility sheds

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14688

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Continuous 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Obscured 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
S ELEV: single door, beneath a half hip roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
S/ENTRANCE: open, full width, beneath a half hip roof supported by tapered wooden porch
supports on squared stucco piers w/ wooden railing

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Frame Vernacular style building with an attached garage addition with sectional
garage door.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114688

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114688

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114688

USGS Bradenton
Township 29 South, Range 20 East, Section 17



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI14689
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-6-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (address ifnone) 2408 Graves Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 2408 Graves Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ BRADENTON USGS Date _1956  Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Brandon In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _29S  Range _20E__ Section __ 17 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE lIrregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-17-29-20-Z2ZZ-000002-50790.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1961 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____ 1961 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Attached carport

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Allan Peter LaFever (2013); Maggie Greene (1979); Robert & Frances DuBose

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Concrete block 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1._Gable 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormersetc.) 1. _Shed extension 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Sliding, metal, single, 1/1; Fixed, metal, single, 3-light

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Stucco windowsills, metal porch supports, and overhanging eaves with boxed rafters

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
utility sheds and detached carport

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14689

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Continuous 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete Block 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: single door w/ metal frame screen door, beneath the principal roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
N/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath the principal roof supported by metal porch supports
with decorative scroll pattern and matching railing

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ a partially screened carport addition.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114689

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114689

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114689

USGS Bradenton
Township 29 South, Range 20 East, Section 17



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI14630
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-6-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 9119 Bowles Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction ~ Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 9119 Bowles Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Harney Road & Bowles Road
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date _1974 Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S  Range _20E _ Section __ 19 % section. CONW [OSW [ISE LCINE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-19-28-20-Z%Z-000002-11340.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 1] Northing[3[ 10T 1[6]63]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1962 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____1962 To (year).____CURR

Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows, window security bars
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _N Elev.

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Philip Wetter (2011); Sasha Brooks(2007) ;Jason Wynne (2006) ;Dana Beauchamp (2004);E. Levinar
(1990) ;B. Levinar (1982) ;L.Andserson (1973) ;Keith Londagin

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Concrete block 2.Brick 3. Wood/Plywood
Roof Type(s) 1. Cross-gabled 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1. Built-up 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormersetc.) 1. _Shed extension 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, individual, paired, 1/1, 2/2; SHS, vinyl, single, 1/1; Picture, metal, paired,
2-1light

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
masonry windowsills, brick veneer cladding, metal porch supports, low-pitched roof, and a brick
planter wall

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Brick entry planter, non-historic above-ground swimming pool

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14690

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
SW ELEV: obscured door, beneath the principal roof supported by metal porch supports w/
decorative scrolling

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
SW/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath beneath the principal roof supported by metal porch
supports w/ decorative scrolling set into a brick planter

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ a large shed extension addition on the north
elevation.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114690

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114690

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114690

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Section 19



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Sit#e__ HI14691
| —59_
[X] Original FLORID\'/A‘EMQSJERg,/SlIJE FILE FormDate 11-12-2019
[ Update ' Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 9203 Harney Road (Building #1) Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please check ong) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cdistrict  Clsite ] object
Ownership: Cprivate-profit CIprivate-nonprofit Klprivate-individual [private-nonspecific Clcity Clcounty [state Clfederal CINative American [foreign CJunknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 9203 Harney Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) I-75 & Harney Road
USGS 7.5 Map Name THONOTOSASSA USGS Date 1974 Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Thonotosassa In City Limits? Clyes Ono Xunknown County _Hillsborough
Township 28S  Range 20E  Section 19 %section; CONW [SW [CSE [CINE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-19-28-20-2%Z%Z-000002-11320.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name Block Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [J16 [XI17 East|ng|3|6|7|7|2|0| Northing [3] 1[0 1] 7T 93]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

HISTORY

Construction Year: 1966 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year): 1966 To (year).  CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [Cyes XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown  Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, windows
Additions: [Jyes [no [X]unknown  Date: Nature

Architect (last name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Bruce MacNeel (1988); Bruce Guimares (1982); Sandra Lee Pratt (1981); Bruce Guimares (1978);
Laura Oates (1978); Alice Cameron

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Frame Vernacular Exterior Plan Rectangular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Vinyl 2. 3.

Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. 3.

Roof Material(s) 1._Other 2. 3, Metal: Ribbed

Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, 1/1, 2/2, 8/8; Picture, vinyl, single, one-light

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails, shutters, corner boards

Ancillary Features / Outhuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

Non-historic detached carport w/ covered walkway to ¢.1968 Frame Vernacular (8HI14691);
non-historic utility sheds, swimming pool, and pole barn

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init,
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [b [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14691

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0  Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N/ELEV: single door w/ 6-light inset, beneath the principal roof overhang accessed by wooden
steps with a wooden railing

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
N/ENTRANCE: incised, partial width, beneath the principal roof overhang supported by squared
wooden porch supports w/ railing and accessed by wooden steps w/ railing

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [good [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Frame Vernacular style building has vinyl siding.

Archaeological Remains [Check if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

CJFL State Archives/photo collection [city directory Cloccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Cyes  Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: e.g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development”, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® |_ARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (available from most property appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114691

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114691

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114691

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Section 19



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Sit#e__ HI14692
| —59_
[X] Original FLORID\'/A‘EMQSJERg,/SlIJE FILE FormDate 11-12-2019
[ Update ' Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 9203 Harney Road (Building #2) Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please check ong) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cdistrict  Clsite ] object
Ownership: Cprivate-profit CIprivate-nonprofit Klprivate-individual [private-nonspecific Clcity Clcounty [state Clfederal CINative American [foreign CJunknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 9203 Harney Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) I-75 & Harney Road
USGS 7.5 Map Name THONOTOSASSA USGS Date 1974 Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Thonotosassa In City Limits? Clyes Ono Xunknown County _Hillsborough
Township 28S  Range 20E  Section 19 %section; CONW [SW [CSE [CINE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-19-28-20-2%Z%Z-000002-11320.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name Block Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [J16 [XI17 East|ng|3|6|7|6|8|5| Northing [3] 1[0 1[ 7] 7]0]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

HISTORY

Construction Year; 1968 [CJapproximately ~ [Xlyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year): 1968 To (year).  CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [Cyes XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown  Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, windows
Additions: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature E Elev, S Elev

Architect (last name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Bruce MacNeel (1988); Bruce Guimares (1982); Sandra Lee Pratt (1981); Bruce Guimares (1978);
Laura Oates (1978); Alice Cameron

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Frame Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Vinyl 2.Artif masonry veneer 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Other 2. 3, Metal: Ribbed
Roof secondary strucs. (dormersetc) 1. Flat extension 2. Gable extension

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, paired, 6/6; Picture, vinyl, single, one-light

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails, shutters

Ancillary Features / Outhuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

Covered walkway to c.1966 Frame Vernacular (8HI14691) and non-historic detached carport;
non-historic utility sheds, swimming pool, and pole barn

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init,
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [b [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14692

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0  Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: single door w/ oval light and sidelights, beneath the principal roof supported by wood
porch supports

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
N/ENTRANCE: incised, full width, beneath the principal roof supported by wood porch supports

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [good [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Frame Vernacular style building with a large shed extension addition on the E
elevation and a large gable addition on the S elevation.

Archaeological Remains [Check if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

CJFL State Archives/photo collection [city directory Cloccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Cyes  Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: e.g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development”, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® |_ARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (available from most property appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114692

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114692

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114692

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Section 19



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI14693
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-6-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 9913 Morris Bridge Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 9913 Morris Bridge Road
Cross Streets (nearest/between) Morris Bridge Road & Jeanine Lane
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date _1974 Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S _ Range _20E __ Section ___ 19 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-19-28-20-Z%ZZ-000002-11140.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 3] Northing[3[1[0[2]1][7]5]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1960 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____1960 To (year):.__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows

Additions: [Jyes [Ono [X]unknown  Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Elaine & Robert Price (2011); John & Hallie Williams

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2. Wood/Plywood 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Cross-gabled 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, paired, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Stucco windowsills

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14693

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: obscured

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building that is obscured from the ROW.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114693

PHOTOGRAPHS
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AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114693

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Section 19



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI14624
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-6-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 9919 Morris Bridge Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 9919 Morris Bridge Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Morris Bridge Road & Hervel Circle
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date _1974 Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S _ Range _20E __ Section ___ 19 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-19-28-20-Z%Z-000002-11150.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 7] Northing[3[ 1[0 2]2]3T8]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1965 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____ 1965 To (year):.__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows

Additions: [Jyes [Ono [X]unknown  Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Marjorie Kuczwara (2006); Marjorie Maniglia (1985); Norman Almand

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Concrete block 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1._Gable 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Awning, metal, single, 3 stacked; picture, vinyl, single, central light flanked by 4/4

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Stucco windowsills

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
c.1965 utility shed and detached garage

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14694

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: obscured door, beneath the principal roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
W/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath the principal roof supported by squared wooden porch
supports

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A Masonry Vernacular style building with a side gable roof.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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PHOTOGRAPHS
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AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114694

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Section 19



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefe__HI14695
. FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE leld Date
[X] Original Version 5.0 3/19 FormDate  11-6-2019
[ Update ' Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 9921 Morris Bridge Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please check ong) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cdistrict  Clsite ] object
Ownership: Cprivate-profit CIprivate-nonprofit Klprivate-individual [private-nonspecific Clcity Clcounty [state Clfederal CINative American [foreign CJunknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 9921 Morris Bridge Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Morris Bridge Road & Hervel Circle
USGS 7.5 Map Name THONOTOSASSA USGS Date 1974 Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Tampa In City Limits? Clyes Ono Xunknown County _Hillsborough
Township 28S  Range 20E  Section 19 %section; CONW [SW [CSE [CINE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-19-28-20-2%Z%Z-000002-11160.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name Block Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [J16 [XI17 East|ng|3|6|7| 112]7] Northing[3] 1[0]2]2]7]1]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

HISTORY

Construction Year: _ 1961 [Clapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year): 1961 To (year).  CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [Cyes XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: X]yes [no [Junknown  Date: Nature _ Roofing

Additions: [Jyes [no [X]unknown  Date: Nature

Architect (last name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
William & Gracie McGraw (1996); Bertha Durk (1982); Kenneth White

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Concrete block 2. Clapboard 3.

Roof Type(s) 1. Cross-gabled 2. 3.

Roof Material(s) 1._Other 2. 3, Metal: Ribbed

Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.
Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Awning, metal, paired, 2 stacked, 3 stacked

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Stucco windowsills, overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails

Ancillary Features / Outhuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
c. 1963 detached garage

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init,
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [b [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14695

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0  Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
S ELEV: single door, beneath a shed roof supported by metal pole porch supports

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
S/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a shed roof supported by metal pole porch supports

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [good [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A Masonry Vernacular style building w/ clapboard siding in the gable ends.

Archaeological Remains [Check if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

CJFL State Archives/photo collection [city directory Cloccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Cyes  Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: e.g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development”, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® |_ARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (available from most property appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114695

PHOTOGRAPHS
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AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114695

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Section 19



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI14636
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-6-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 9923 Morris Bridge Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 9923 Morris Bridge Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Between Hervel Circle & Lanway Drive
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date _1974 Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S _ Range _20E __ Section ___ 19 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-19-28-20-Z%ZZ-000002-11170.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3T 1[0[2]3]0[2]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1960 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____1960 To (year):.__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Roofing

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Utility room

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Constance Hackworth & Alfonso Massaro (1991); Joseph Martin & Beverly McLemore (1985); Joseph
Martin

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2.Clapboard 3. Brick
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2.Built-up 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormersetc.) 1. _Flat extension 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Awning, metal, single, paired, 4 stacked

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Stucco windowsills, brick veneer paneling

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14696

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: single door w/ metal frame screen door, beneath a flat roof extension

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
W/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a flat roof extension supported by metal porch
supports w/ decorative scroll pattern

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building has a concrete block structural system clad in
stucco and brick veneer with clapboard siding in the gable ends. An attached one-car carport
with rear and side utility room is located on the south elevation.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114696

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114696

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114696

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Section 19



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HIld637
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-6-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 9925 Morris Bridge Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 9925 Morris Bridge Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Between Hervel Circle & Lanway Drive
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date _1974 Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S _ Range _20E __ Section ___ 19 % section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-19-28-20-Z%Z-000002-11120.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3T 1[0 2331 1]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1962 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____1962 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Roofing

Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Robert D. Boughner & Robert D. Boughner, Jr. (2017); Robert & Anita Russ

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Concrete block 2.Brick 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Hip 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Awning, metal, single, paired, 2-stacked, 3-stacked; Picture, metal, single, central pane
flanked by 3-stacked lights

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
brick planter box, brick windowsills, overhanging eaves

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
c.1962 detached garage

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14697

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: single door w/ metal security bar door and sidelights, beneath the principal roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
W/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath the principal roof with concrete block porch supports

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

The Masonry Vernacular style building has an open walkway with a brick planter box beneath the
principal roof with concrete block porch supports. An attached two-car carport with rear
utility room is located on the south elevation.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114697

PHOTOGRAPHS
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AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114697

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Section 19



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ H114698
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\‘: xﬁsg(FRS/SII; E FILE FormDate_ 11-7-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 10001 Morris Bridge Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 10001 Morris Bridge Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Between Hervel Circle & Lanway Drive
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date 1974 Plat or Other Map PB 7 / PG 58
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S _ Range _20E __ Section ___18 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-18-28-20-25B-000000-00014.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_North Tampa Land Co Sub BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 5] Northing[3[1[0]2]3]6[1]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1968 [CJapproximately  [Xlyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____ 1968 To (year):.__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, siding, windows
Additions: [Jyes [Ono [X]unknown  Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Nafees & Zeenat Ahmad (2018); Howard E. Ritchie

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Frame Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Vinyl 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Cross-gabled 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, paired, 1/1; Picture, vinyl, single, one-light

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Wood trim around windows and doors, overhanging eaves

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic utility shed

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14698

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Piers 2. Continuous

Foundation Material(s): 1. Obscured 2. Concrete Block

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: single door, beneath a gable roof supported by squared wooden porch supports

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
W/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a gable roof supported by squared wooden porch
supports w/ wooden railing and accessed by steps w/ wooden railing.

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Frame Vernacular style building that first appears on historic aerial photographs
in 1968.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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PHOTOGRAPHS
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AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114698

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Section 18



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Stefe__HI14699
. FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE leld Date
[X] Original Version 5.0 3/19 FormDate 11-7-2019
[ Update ' Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 10003 Morris Bridge Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please check ong) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cdistrict  Clsite ] object
Ownership: Cprivate-profit CIprivate-nonprofit Klprivate-individual [private-nonspecific Clcity Clcounty [state Clfederal CINative American [foreign CJunknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction ~ Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 10003 Morris Bridge Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Between Hervel Circle & Lanway Drive

USGS 7.5 Map Name THONOTOSASSA USGS Date 1974 Plator OtherMap PB 7 / PG 58
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Temple Terrace In City Limits? Clyes Ono Xunknown County _Hillsborough
Township 28S  Range 20E  Section 18 %section. CONW [SW [CSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-18-28-20-25B-000000-00013.2 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_North Tampa Land Co Sub Block

UTM Coordinates: Zone [J16 [XI17 East|ng|3|6|7| 113[ 1] Northing[3] 1[0]2]3]8]4]

Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum
Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

HISTORY

Lot

Construction Year: _ 1947 [Clapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year): 1947 To (year).  CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year):

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [Cyes XIno [Junknown  Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown  Date: Nature _Roofing, windows, trim

Additions: [Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature W elev, E elev

Architect (last name first): Builder (last name first):
Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Nafees & Zeenat Ahmad (2018); Kevin & Kathryn Smith

William Arnold, Sr.
Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

(2010) ; Bonnie & Ronald Smith (1978);

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 2
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Stucco 2. Wood/Plywood 3.

Roof Type(s) 1. Hip 2. 3.

Roof Material(s) 1._Other 2. 3, Metal: Ribbed

Roof secondary strucs. (dormersetc.) 1. _Gable extension

2. Shed extension

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single,

paired, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Stucco windowsills, stone veneer shutters,

artificial masonry veneer trim around windows

Ancillary Features / Outhuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

Non-historic swimming pool

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init,
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date
[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: CJa [b [Oc [Od (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C.

Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14699

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0  Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2.

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: single door w/ oval light, beneath a shed roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
W/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a shed roof extension w/ screening and a stone half
wall

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [good [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A two-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ a large one-story addition on the W elevation
consisting of two front gable extensions connected w/ a shed roof extension.

Archaeological Remains [Check if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

CJFL State Archives/photo collection [city directory Cloccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)

Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Cyes  Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: e.g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development”, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype All materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documem File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® |_ARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (available from most property appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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PHOTOGRAPHS
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AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114699

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Section 18



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ H114700
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-8-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 10009 Morris Bridge Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 10009 Morris Bridge Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Between Hervel Circle & Lanway Drive
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date 1974 Plat or Other Map PB 7 / PG 58
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Temple Terrace In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S _ Range _20E __ Section ___18 % section: CINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-18-28-20-25B-000000-00013.3 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_North Tampa Land Co Sub BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 7] Northing[3[1[0]2T4] 1[2]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1968 [CJapproximately  [Xlyear listed or earlier ~ [lyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____ 1968 To (year):.__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows, siding
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Carport

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Freddie Taylor III(2018);MBBS Flip Fund(2017) ;Castle 2016 LLC(2016) ;T.Whitener (2001) ;
B.Westberry (1997); G.Hardin(1984);P.Gatta(1971) ;Gilbert Hardin

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Frame Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories ___ 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2.Artif masonry veneer 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Picture, vinyl, single, 1-light; SHS, vinyl, single, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Wood trim around windows, artificial masonry veneer along foundation, overhanging eaves w/
boxed rafter tails

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14700

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Wood frame 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: single door w/ arched light, beneath the principal roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
W/ENTRANCE: incised, partial width, beneath the principal roof w/screening and an artificial
masonry veneer half wall

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Frame Vernacular style building w/ artificial masonry veneer and an attached
carport on the W elevation.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114700

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114700

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114700

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Section 18



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI 4701
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-8-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 8917 Navajo Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 8917 Navajo Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Navajo Avenue & Morris Bridge Road
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date 1974 Plat or Other Map PB 37 / PG 47
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S _ Range _19E  Section __ 13  %section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-13-28-19-1IL-000000-00036.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Davis Terrace BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 5] Northing[3[1[0]2]6]7]3]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1964 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____ 1964 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, partially enclosed carport
Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Paulia & Richard White (2017); Central Tampa Investments, LLC (2016); Betty E. McDowell

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan L-shaped Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Concrete block 2. Wood/Plywood 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Cross-gabled 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, paired, 2/2

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Rusticated stucco windowsills, overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14701

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: single door w/ fanlight, beneath the principal roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
N/ENTRANCE: incised, partial width, beneath the principal roof supported by squared wooden
porch supports.

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [Xlgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/plywood siding in the gable ends and an
attached carport partially enclosed w/ plywood siding and a wooden lattice.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114701

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114701

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114701

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 19 East, Section 13



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ H1 4702
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-8-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 8915 Navajo Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction ~ Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 8915 Navajo Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date 1974 Plat or Other Map PB 37 / PG 47
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S  Range _19E  Section _ 13 % section. CONW [OSW [SE LCINE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-13-28-19-1IL-000000-00035.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Davis Terrace BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3T 1[0 26 7]6]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1964 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____ 1964 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows, quoins
Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Chimney, S Elev.

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Marc Tramontana & Kristen Kilmer (2005); Marc Tramontana (2000); Gerald & Joann Buie

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2. Wood/Plywood 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Cross-gabled 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, 1/1; Sliding, vinyl, single, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Stucco windowsills, Stucco trim around windows, stucco quoins, overhanging eaves with boxed
rafter tails

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic utility shed

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site#s HI14702

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._1 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. Stucco 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: single door w/ full-light storm door, beneath a gable roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
N/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a gable roof supported by squared wooden porch
supports

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ plywood siding in gable ends, a one-car garage
w/ segmental door, and a c¢. 1993 chimney w/n the principal roof.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114702

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114702

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114702

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 19 East, Section 13



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ H114703
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-8-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 8913 Navajo Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 8913 Navajo Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Navajo Avenue & Morris Bridge Road
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date 1974 Plat or Other Map PB 37 / PG 47
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S _ Range _19E  Section __ 13  %section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-13-28-19-1IL-000000-00034.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Davis Terrace BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng 5] Northing[3[1[0]2]6]7]8]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1962 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____1962 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows

Additions: [Jyes [Ono [X]unknown  Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Connor Vega & Yesenia Arroyo (2017); Percy Bruce (1997);Cecilia Germosen (1991); Kim Curry
(1986); Steven Beach

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Brick 2. Stucco 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Hip 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, paired, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Brick windowsills, overhanging boxed eaves

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic utility shed

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14703

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
N ELEV: single door, beneath a hip roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
N/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a hip roof supported by squared wooden porch supports

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [fair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ an attached one-car garage w/ segmental garage
door on the north elevation.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114703

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114703

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114703

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 19 East, Section 13



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ H1 4704
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-8-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 8918 Navajo Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 8918 Navajo Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Navajo Avenue & Morris Bridge Road
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date _1974 Plat or Other Map
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S _ Range _19E  Section __ 13  %section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-13-28-19-1IL-000000-00001.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name Block Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [J16 X117 EastngEEEI:D Northing T [ T T [ [ 1
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1963 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____1963 To (year):.__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows, quoins
Additions: [Jyes [XJno [Junknown Date: Nature

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Kathy & Thuy Manh Vu (1992); Robert Z. Thompson (1992); Robert G. Thompson

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style _Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2. 3.
Roof Type(s) 1. Hip 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
Sliding, vinyl, single, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Stucco windowsills, stucco quoins, overhanging boxed eaves

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic utility shed

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14704

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._1 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. Stucco 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
S ELEV: single door w/ oval light and security bar screen door, beneath a hip roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
S/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a hip roof supported by metal porch supports w/
decorative scroll pattern

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ a stucco chimney w/n principal roof and an
attached one-car carport w/ rear utility room and decorative scroll pattern metal
support/railing.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information

Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)
The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114704

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114704

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114704

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 19 East, Section 13



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ HI 4705
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-8-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 8916 Navajo Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction  Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 8916 Navajo Avenue
Cross Streets (nearest/ between) Navajo Avenue & Morris Bridge Road
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date 1974 Plat or Other Map PB 37 / PG 47
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S _ Range _19E  Section __ 13  %section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-13-28-19-1IL-000000-00002.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Davis Terrace BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3T 1[0[ 2] 7]2[4]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: __1964 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____ 1964 To (year).____CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _ Roofing

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _E Elev.

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Marilis & Angel Nazario (2017); Rita Corrieri (2008); Joseph & Sophia Corrieri (1969); Don &
Juliet Watson

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Stucco 2.Brick 3. Wood/Plywood
Roof Type(s) 1. Cross-gabled 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2.Sheet metal:3V crimp 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormersetc.) 1. _Shed extension 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, metal, single, paired, 2/2

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Stucco windowsills, overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails, metal porch supports

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic utility shed and above-ground swimming pool

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14705

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
S ELEV: single door w/ 3/4-light storm door, beneath a gable roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
S/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a gable roof supported by metal porch supports w/ a
decorative floral pattern

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource
A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ stucco window sills and boxed rafter tails.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114705

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114705

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114705

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 19 East, Section 13



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Site#é_ H114706
e ate - -
[X] Original FLORID\;AexﬁlSS’I‘(FRySIIQTE FILE FormDate 11-8-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 8914 Navajo Avenue Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction ~ Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 8914 Navajo Avenue

Cross Streets (nearest/between) Navajo Avenue & Morris Bridge Road
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date 1974 Plat or Other Map PB 37 / PG 47
City / Town (within 3 miles)_Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Elunknown County _Hillsborough

Township _28S _ Range _19E  Section __ 13  %section: COINW [JSW [JSE [INE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-13-28-19-1IL-000000-00003.0 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Davis Terrace Block Lot

UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 [X|17 Eastlng [3[6[7]0T1[6] Northing[3T 1[0]2]7]2]3]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum
Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1963 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____1963 To (year):.__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _N elev; enclosed carport

Architect (ast name first):

Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
TAH 2017 2 Borrower, LLC (2017); TAH 2015 1 Borrower,
Ramon Castillo(1996); Ralph & Dallas McDowell

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1

LLC (2015); SFRH Tampa Holding (2014);

Style Masonry Vernacular

Exterior Fabric(s) 1. Brick 2.Vinyl 3. _Stucco
Roof Type(s) 1. Cross-gabled 2. 3.
Roof Material(s) 1._Composition shingles 2. 3.
Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.
Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, single, paired, 1/1

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Brick windowsills, overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails,

fluted vinyl columns

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic swimming pool and utility sheds

DHR USE ONLY

OFFICIAL EVALUATION

DHR USE ONLY

NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date
[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HRGE046R0319, effective 05/2016
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C.

Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM site#s HI14706

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
S ELEV: single door, beneath a gable roof supported by fluted vinyl column porch supports

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
S/ENTRANCE: open, partial width, beneath a gable roof supported by fluted vinyl column porch
supports

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building w/ vinyl siding in gable ends and an enclosed
carport converted into a one car garage w/ plywood siding.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.




Page 3 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114706

PHOTOGRAPHS




Page 4 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114706

AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114706

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 19 East, Section 13



Page 1 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM  Siefe_ HI14872
e ate - -
] Original FLORID\‘,‘e xﬁlsngysllgT E FILE Form Date_ 12-9-2019
[ Update ) Recorder #
Shaded Fields represent the minimum acceptable level of documentation.
Consult the Guide to Historical Structure Forms for detailed instructions.
Site Name(s) (addressifnone) 8913 Bowles Road Multiple Listing (DHR only)
Survey Project Name _CRAS I-75 from S of US 301 to N Bruce B Downs Survey # (DHR only)

National Register Category (please checkone) ~ [building  Ostructure  Cldistrict  Clsite [Jobject
Ownership: Cprivate-profit [Iprivate-nonprofit Xlprivate-individual [Jprivate-nonspecific [city [Jcounty [Jstate [Jfederal [INative American [Tforeign [Junknown

LOCATION & MAPPING

Street Number Direction ~ Street Name Street Type Suffix Direction
Address: 8913 Bowles Road
Cross Streets (nearest/ between)
USGS 7.5 Map Name_ THONOTOSASSA USGS Date _1974 Plat or Other Map PB 25 / PG 11
City / Town (within 3 miles) Tampa In City Limits? Oyes Ono Xunknown County Hillsborough
Township _28S  Range _20E _ Section __ 19 % section. CONW [OSW [ISE LCINE Irregular-name:
Tax Parcel # U-19-28-20-25H-000000-00003.2 Landgrant
Subdivision Name_Clewis Muck Farms BIock Lot
UTM Coordinates: Zone [116 X117 Eastlng Northing [3T 1[0 1[3[5[3]
Other Coordinates: X: Coordinate System & Datum

Name of Public Tract (e.g., park)

SININ0)NY

Construction Year: 1963 [CJapproximately ~ [Clyear listed or earlier  [Xlyear listed or later

Original Use Residence, private From (year):____1963 To (year):.__ CURR
Current Use From (year): To (year);

Other Use From (year): To (year):

Moves: [dyes [XIno [Junknown Date: Original address

Alterations: Xlyes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _Roofing, windows

Additions: [X]yes [no [Junknown Date: Nature _N & E ELEV

Architect (ast name first): Builder (last name first):

Ownership History (especially original owner, dates, profession, etc.)
Travis & Jamie Malloy (2013); DL Holdings LLC (2012); David Johnston (2010); Robert G. Slate,
Sr. Living Trust

Is the Resource Affected by a Local Preservation Ordinance? [Jyes [no [Xlunknown Describe

DESCRIPTION

Style Masonry Vernacular Exterior Plan Irregular Number of Stories 1
Exterior Fabric(s) 1._Brick 2.Wood/Plywood 3.

Roof Type(s) 1. Gable 2. 3.

Roof Material(s) 1. Other 2. 3, Sheet metal: Ribbed

Roof secondary strucs. (dormers etc.) 1. 2.

Windows (types, materials, etc.)
SHS, vinyl, paired, 1/1; Awning, metal, paired, 3-stacked

Distinguishing Architectural Features (exterior or interior ornaments)
Overhanging eaves w/ boxed rafter tails, brick windowsill

Ancillary Features / Outbuildings (record outbuildings, major landscape features; use continuation sheet if needed.)
Non-historic quonset hut and detached carport

DHR USE ONLY OFFICIAL EVALUATION DHR USE ONLY
NR List Date SHPO — Appears to meet criteria for NR listing: CDyes [no  Oinsufficient info Date Init.
KEEPER - Determined eligible: Oyes [Ono Date

[CJOwner Objection NR Criteria for Evaluation: [Ja [Ob [c [d (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 2)

HR6E046R0319, effective 05/2016 Florida Master Site File / Div. of Historical Resources / R. A. Gray Bldg / 500 S Bronough St., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250
Rule 1A-46.001, F.A.C. Phone 850.245.6440 / Fax 850.245.6439 / E-mail SiteFile@dos.myflorida.com



Page 2 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site#s HI14872

DESCRIPTION (continued)

Chimney: No._0 _ Chimney Material(s): 1. 2.

Structural System(s): 1. Concrete block 2. 3.
Foundation Type(s): 1. Slab 2

Foundation Material(s): 1. Concrete, Generic 2.

Main Entrance (stylistic details)
W ELEV: single door, beneath the principal roof

Porch Descriptions (types, locations, roof types, etc.)
W/ENTRANCE: incised, partial width, beneath the principal roof

Condition (overall resource condition): [Jexcellent [dgood [XIfair [deteriorated [ruinous
Narrative Description of Resource

A one-story Masonry Vernacular style building with an enclosed carport on the N ELEV clad in
plywood siding.

Archaeological Remains [CICheck if Archaeological Form Completed
RESEARCH METHODS (select all that apply)

XIFMSF record search (sites/surveys) Olibrary research Obuilding permits [JSanborn maps

[JFL State Archives/photo collection Ocity directory Coccupant/owner interview Cplat maps

Xlproperty appraiser / tax records CInewspaper files Cneighbor interview [OPublic Lands Survey (DEP)

Ocultural resource survey (CRAS) [Ohistoric photos Ointerior inspection [COHABS/HAER record search

Xlother methods (describe) USDA historic aerial photographs (PALMM)
Bibliographic References (give FMSF manuscript # if relevant, use continuation sheet if needed)

Publication of Archival Library and Museum Materials (PALMM), accessible online at:
http://palmm.fcla.edu/

OPINION OF RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE

Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing individually? Oyes Xno Oinsufficient information
Appears to meet the criteria for National Register listing as part of a district?  [Jyes  Xlno Oinsufficient information
Explanation of Evaluation (required, whether significant or not; use separate sheet if needed)

The building is not a significant embodiment of a type, period, or method of construction; and
has no known significant historic associations.

Area(s) of Historical Significance (see National Register Bulletin 15, p. 8 for categories: .g. “architecture”, “ethnic heritage”, “community planning & development’, etc.)

1. 3. 5.
2. 4, 6.
DOCUMENTATION
Accessible Documentation Not Filed with the Site File - including field notes, analysis notes, photos, plans and other important documents
) Documenttype ALl materials at one location Maintaining organization _Archaeological Consultants Inc
Document descripton Files, photos, research, documemd File oraccession#s P19150.1
Document type Maintaining organization
Document description File or accession #'s
RECORDER INFORMATION
Recorder Name Savannah Young Affiliation Archaeological Consultants Inc

Recorder Contact Information 8110 Blaikie Court, Ste. A / Sarasota, FL/ 34240 /aciflorida@comcast.net
(address / phone / fax / e-mail)

. © USGS 7.5 MAP WITH STRUCTURE LOCATION CLEARLY INDICATED
ReqUIred ® LARGE SCALE STREET, PLAT OR PARCEL MAP (avaitable from most proerty appraiser web sites)

Attachments © PHOTO OF MAIN FACADE, DIGITAL IMAGE FILE

When submitting an image, it must be included in digital AND hard copy format (plain paper grayscale acceptable).
Digital image must be at least 1600 x 1200 pixels, 24-bit color, jpeg or tiff.
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PHOTOGRAPHS
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AERIAL MAP



Page 5 HISTORICAL STRUCTURE FORM Site # 8H114872

USGS Thonotosassa
Township 28 South, Range 20 East, Section 19



APPENDIX C: Demolished Building Letter

I-75 (SR 93A) from South of US 301 Historic Resources Survey Update
to North of Bruce B Downs FPID No.: 419235-3



Florida’s First Choice in Cultural Resource Management

December 10, 2019

Mr. Vincent Birdsong

Supervisor, Florida Master Site File
Division of Historical Resources
500 South Bronough Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250

RE: Historic Resource Status
Dear Mr. Birdsong:

This letter is to inform you that background research and a historic field survey conducted in
October 2019 has discovered that the following historic resources are no longer extant:

FMSF YEAR SHPO
No ADDRESS/SITE NAME BulLT | STYLE | EvALUATION
8H111464 9016 Copeland Road c1957 |  Masonry Ineligible
Vernacular
8HI11471 10345 Fisher Road c1935 |  Frame Ineligible
Vernacular
8H106900 2408 Graves Road c1939 |  rame Ineligible
Vernacular
Sincerely,

Kim Irby, LEED AP
Architectural Historian

8110 Blaikie Court, Suite A, Sarasota, FL 34240 - Telephone 941.379.6206 - Fax 877.351.2501




APPENDIX D: Survey Log

I-75 (SR 93A) from South of US 301 Historic Resources Survey Update
to North of Bruce B Downs FPID No.: 419235-3



Page 1

Ent D (FMSF only) Survey Log Sheet Survey # (FMSF only)
Florida Master Site File

Version 5.0 3/19

Consult Guide to the Survey Log Sheet for detailed instructions.

Manuscript Information

Survey Project (name and project phase)

I-75 (SR 93A) Historic Resources Survey Update, I-75 (SR 93A) from S of US 301 to Bruce B Downs
Blvd, Hillsborough County, Florida

Report Title (exactly as on title page)

Historic Resources Survey Update Technical Memorandum, I-75 (SR 93A) from South of US 301 to North
Bruce B Downs Blvd, Hillsborough County, Florida , FL FPID No. 419235-3-22-01

Report Authors (as on title page) 1. Marion Almy 3. Kimberly Irby
2. 4,
Publication Year 2019 Number of Pages in Report (do not include site forms) 45

Publication Information (Give series, number in series, publisher and city. For article or chapter, cite page numbers. Use the style of American Antiguity.)
ACI, Sarasota, 2019 P19150.1

Supervisors of Fieldwork (even if same as author) Names Marion Almy
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